
 



 1 

 
 
 

Faith Christian School 
5526 SR 26 E. Lafayette, IN 47905 

(765) 447-2727 
Fax (765) 449-3737 

www.faithlafayette.org 
 
 
 
 

Superintendent 
Mr. Scott Grass 

 
Assistant Superintendent, 

MS/HS Principal 
Mr. Lynn Heusinger 

 
Elementary Principal 
Mr. Jonathan Lambeth 

 
Academic Coordinator 
Miss Elizabeth Wickert 

 
Dean of Students, 

Dean of Attendance 
Mr. Bill Bolander 

 
Admissions/Advancement/Alumni 

Mr. Denny Vauters 

 
Athletic Director 
Mr. Tom Bennett 

 
Assistant Athletic Director 

Mr. Kevin Johns 
 

Chief Financial Officer 
Mr. Matt Westhuis 

 
Office Coordinator 

Mrs. Kim Payne 
 

Fine Arts Coordinator 
Mr. Joe Wright 

 
Director of Development 

Mr. Arvid Olson

 
 
 
 

A Ministry of Faith Church 
Pastor Steve Viars 

 
 
 
 

Mission Statement 
“Partnering with parents to help train and equip students to live effectively in God’s world.” 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 Printed 8/4/20166 



 2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

 
WELCOME .................................................... 3 

 

INTRODUCTION ........................................... 4 
 

PHILOSOPHY ............................................... 6 
 

ADMISSIONS .............................................. 10 
 

FINANCES .................................................. 11 
 

PARENTAL SUPPORT ............................... 12 
 

CONDUCT ................................................... 13 
 

DRESS CODE ............................................. 22 
 

DISCIPLINE ................................................ 25 
 

ATTENDANCE ............................................ 35 
 

ACADEMICS ............................................... 37 
 

EXTRACURRICULAR ................................. 46 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION ......................... 48 
 

SCHOOL MAP ............................................ 52 
 

INDEX .......................................................... 56 
 

  



 3 

WELCOME 
“Fathers, do not provoke your children to anger, but bring them up 

 in the discipline and instruction of the Lord.”  (Ephesians 6:4) 
 

 
 
 
 

Dear Parents: 

 

     Welcome to Faith Christian School. Our school was founded in 1997 as a ministry of Faith Church. In that 

initial year, we served 46 students in grades nine through twelve.  A junior high, seventh and eighth grade, was 

added in 1998, and our elementary and pre-school were added in 2000. The Lord has continued to bless as 

we anticipate over 830 students in grades K3 – 12. Our desire is to provide an education marked with 

excellence within a spiritual atmosphere. 

 

     Realizing that it is the Christian home to which God has given authority and power to train up successful 

young people, it is the goal of Faith Christian School to assist the home in the training process. 

 

     As a ministry of Faith Church, all faculty and staff are born again Christians and members of a Bible believing 

church. They are well qualified, both spiritually and academically. Each member has been carefully selected 

and prayerfully chosen by the administration. Please pray for them daily. 

 

     The school consists of pre-school, K5 – 6th grade, and 7th – 12th grade programs that are attempting, with 

God’s help and the support of parents, to reach the heart as well as the mind of its students. We feel that each 

student is a gift from God, and we will endeavor to train students in the nurture, structured control, and 

admonition, teaching and encouraging, of the Lord. 

 

In Christ, 

 
 
Mr. Scott Grass 

Superintendent



 4 

INTRODUCTION 
 

The faculty of Faith Christian School is made up of dedicated Christians serving the Lord through the ministry 
of Christian education. All full-time teachers and staff are members of a Bible believing church. All of the faculty 
are well-qualified both spiritually and academically and have been carefully and prayerfully selected. 
 
The school provides training at the preschool, kindergarten, elementary, middle and high school levels. We 
realize that apart from divine leadership and wisdom, it would not be possible to attain these goals, therefore, 
we request your daily prayers. 
 
This handbook is divided into eleven sections: Philosophy, Admission, Finances, Parental Support, Conduct, 
Dress Code, Discipline, Attendance, Academics, Extracurricular, and General Information. 

 

 

 

 

  



 5 

 
 

FCS EMBLEM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

As the cross is the center of our crest, so Christ is the center of our soul.  The Bible is at the top because, of all 
books, the Bible states our foremost goals. We put the torch of knowledge and the atom together on one side to 
symbolize the mental growth of those who abide in Christ. A winged foot at the lower right displays physical life. 

All these symbols are molded together as our message to the world. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

FCS COLORS 
 

Maroon and Gold  

 
 
 
 

FCS MASCOT 
 

Eagle 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

FCS VERSE 
“….The Lord shall renew their strength: 

they shall mount up with wings as eagles…” 

(Isaiah 40:31) 

 
 

 



 6 

PHILOSOPHY 
“…and you will know  

the truth and the truth  

will make you free."  

 (John 8:32) 

 
The purpose of Faith Christian School is to assist the Christian parent in obeying the commands of Scripture “…bring 
them up in the discipline and instruction of the Lord” (Ephesians 6:4). We exist as an extension of the Christian home 
in our society so that the Christian parent will not violate the Scripture which says, “Cease listening, my son, to 
discipline, and you will stray from the words of knowledge.” (Proverbs 19:27), and “Do not learn the way of the 
nations…”(Jeremiah 10:2). We present each subject area in the light of the principles within the Word of God. “The 
fear of the LORD is the beginning of knowledge” (Proverbs 1:7). 
 
 Faith Christian School also desires to encourage Christ likeness in every student. To accomplish this purpose, we 
want to provide conditions whereby boys and girls can receive the truth of God’s Word to develop Christ-like attitudes 
and actions. Jesus instructed His disciples in John 8:32, “And you will know the truth, and the truth will make you 
free.” Not only is it our objective to teach the truth, but also to teach our students how to apply the truth wisely to their 
own lives. In John 16:13 we are promised that “when He, the Spirit of truth, comes, He will guide you into all the 
truth.” 
 
Our Christian school has the responsibility to provide the best possible education. A biblical worldview in the vital 
areas of life, spiritual growth, education, personal self-discipline, and patriotism must be strongly stressed to each 
student during his years of training. We desire to minister to the needs of the whole child and to promote his spiritual 
and moral growth, academic and intellectual progress, and physical and social development. 
 
Additionally, our Christian school is to be an extension of the Christian home and church, and thus provide a 
continuity of training for Christian young people. We, as Christian educators, desire to train each student to accept 
individual responsibility to God for his actions and to challenge him to glorify God in every facet of his life. 

 
 

DOCTRINAL STATEMENT OF FAITH 
 
1. We believe the Scriptures of the Old Testament and New Testament are verbally inspired by God and inerrant 

in the original writing, and they are of supreme, sufficient, and final authority in faith and life. 

2. We believe in one God, eternally existing in three Persons: Father, Son, and Holy Spirit. 

3. We believe that Jesus Christ was begotten by the Holy Spirit, born of the virgin Mary, and is true God and true 
man. 

4. We believe that man was created in the image of God and that he sinned. Man, thereby, incurred not only 
physical death but also spiritual death which is eternal separation from God. nd we also believe that all human 
beings are born with a sinful nature and manifest themselves as sinners in thought, word, and deed. 

5. We believe that the Lord Jesus Christ died for our sins, according to the Scriptures, as a substitutionary 
sacrifice and that all who believe in Him are justified by grace alone through faith alone on the grounds of His 
shed blood alone. 

6. We believe in the resurrection and the crucified body of our Lord, in His ascension into heaven, and in His 
present life there for us as High Priest and Advocate. 

7. We believe in “that blessed hope,” the personal, premillennial, and imminent return of our Lord and Savior 
Jesus Christ. 

8. We believe that all who receive by faith the Lord Jesus Christ are born again of the Holy Spirit and thereby 
become the children of God. 

9. We believe in the bodily resurrection of the just and the unjust,  the everlasting conscious punishment of the 
lost, and eternal fellowship with the Father by believers. 

10. We believe that biblical growth is a process whereby the believer through the power of the Holy Spirit, using 
His Scriptures, puts off old habits and grows in the likeness of Christ. 



 7 

GOALS 
“And Jesus kept increasing in wisdom and stature, and in favor with God and men.” 

(Luke 2:52) 

 
 

Since Faith Christian School’s goal is Christ-likeness, there are four areas in a young person’s life that we seek 
to develop. 
 

Spiritually ~  
“Let the word of Christ richly dwell within you…” (Colossians 3:16) 

 To help strengthen and encourage each student’s relationship with Jesus Christ 

 To enrich the child’s devotional life 

 To develop a well-balanced and Christ-like personality 

 To awaken a realization that God has a purpose and plan for each life 

 To help students understand the blessings of choosing to please God and the consequences of choosing 
to please oneself 

 To develop from Scripture the ability to find help independently 

 To give knowledge, love, and understanding of the Bible 

 To instill a sense of responsibility for the lost that will lead to intelligent witnessing 
 

Mentally ~  
“Have this attitude in yourselves which was also in Christ Jesus” (Philippians 2:5) 

 To develop a mind-directed, not a feeling-directed, life 

 To develop a positive reaction to life 

 To discover and develop individual aptitudes 

 To cultivate analytical thinking and a priority-directed life 

 To impart a command of common knowledge and skill 
 

Socially ~  
“For not one of us lives for himself” (Romans 14:7) 

 To instill a loyalty to Jesus Christ in all things and at all times 

 To develop an understanding of the student’s place and obligations in the family 

 To help the child share his Christian responsibility as a citizen for the welfare of every group to which he 
belongs 

 To awaken and foster missionary responsibility toward all men 

 To cultivate a welcoming, inviting environment for everyone regardless of ethnicity 
 

Physically ~  
“Present your bodies a living and holy sacrifice, acceptable to God.” (Romans12:1) 

 To develop a respect for the body as a temple of the Holy Spirit 

 To teach intelligent care of the body 

 To encourage the yielding of the body as an instrument for God’s use 

 
AFFILIATIONS 

Faith Christian School is accredited by, and is a member of, the Association of Christian Schools International 
(ACSI).  
 
In 2004, Faith Christian School received full accreditation by the Indiana Department of Education. Accreditation 
was renewed in 2014. 
 
It is by these associations that we are able to further teacher development and remain abreast of current 
methods and materials. Our students also benefit by enhanced and varied opportunities to compete and 
cooperate with other Christian, public, and home school students. 



 8 

FAITH CHRISTIAN PARENTS’ CODE 
 

Our parents play a vital part in the total program of Faith Christian School.  Cooperation between the school 

and parents is foundational to the best education for the child. We believe that the following code, when 

subscribed to by all our parents, would make Faith a school, which would truly honor the Lord and produce the 

finest education possible. 

 

1. I will pray regularly for the teachers and administration of Faith Christian School. 

2. I will cooperate fully in the educational function of FCS doing my best to make Christian education effective 

in the lives of each of my children that they may love and serve the Lord Jesus Christ for all their lives. 

3. I will pay all my financial obligations to the school on or before the date they are due. If I am ever unable to 

pay on time, I will notify the school in advance, giving reasonable explanation for the delay and stating when 

the payment can be made. 

4. I will assume volunteer duties and responsibilities for FCS as opportunities arise and as God provides the 

strength and time. 

5. I will attend periodic meetings and parent functions of the school. 

6. If I become dissatisfied with FCS in any respect, I will try to resolve the matter with the person or persons 

involved rather than airing my views on social media or holding a negative attitude in my heart. I will not 

criticize the school before my children. 

7. I will seek to use the following guidelines in order to resolve problems: 

A. Notify the teacher and/or person of concern and meet to try to resolve the issue. 

B. If after repeated meetings between these parties the issue is not resolved, the parents may 

request a meeting with both the teacher and principal to discuss the issue.  At this level the 

parents’ concerns should be documented with a clear explanations of the problem and the 

recommended resolution and submitted in advance to the principal. 

C. If after this meeting the issue is still not resolved, the parents may request a joint meeting with the 

teacher, principal, and/or superintendent. 

8. I will seek the advancement of FCS in all areas: spiritually, academically, and physically. 

9. As an FCS parent, I recognize it is my privilege and responsibility to strive diligently toward observance of 

the above as God enables me by the power of His Holy Spirit. 



 9 

PURPOSE OF THIS HANDBOOK 
 

1. Education is more than knowing how to make a living; it should stress how to live. We pray that each 

student will mature and conform to the image of Christ, helped by the education he receives here at Faith 

Christian School. 

We live in a society of confusion where many do “that which is right in their own eyes.” God, however, is the 

author of order. The administration recognizes that there may be some difference of standards among 

school families and realizes that some of our institutional standards will be different from some people’s 

personal standards, “Each person must be fully convinced in his own mind.”(Romans 14:5b). But after prayerful 

and careful consideration, the administration has determined policies and guidelines that will teach order, 

respect, and self-discipline and be conducive to spiritual development and the testimony of this school, 

trying to represent Christ in our society. It is our goal that these policies reflect life in the “real world” as 

much as possible. Each student should keep in mind that having rules does not mean the school is inflexible 

and uncaring. 

 

2. All students and parents are encouraged to read and be familiar with the handbook. We desire to train all 

students, but we can only work with students who obey and parents who support the guidelines set forth in 

this handbook. We do not expect our students to be perfect, but we urge students to strive for spiritual 

maturity. 

 

3. Handbooks tend to be viewed negatively, but it is our hope that students will recognize the positive aspects 

and benefits as well. Handbooks often stress externals involving our life and testimony, but one must be 

careful not to determine spirituality by externals alone. Observance of the school’s regulations only partially 

fulfills one’s responsibilities to God. Willingness to abide by the rules of the school is indicative of spiritual 

maturity and is generally characteristic of students who are committed to serving the Lord with their lives 

(Galatians 5:22, 23). 

 

4. This handbook is designed to help the student adjust to school life easily. It is a source of information and 

instruction for the student.



 10 

ADMISSIONS 
“But a natural man does not accept the things of the Spirit of God, for they are foolishness 

 to him; and he cannot understand them, because they are spiritually appraised.” ( I Corinthian 2:14) 
 

 

 

ADMISSIONS POLICY 
Faith Christian School accepts students who are willing to accept Faith Christian School’s doctrinal and 
philosophical statements without regard to race, color, and national or ethnic origin. Final approval is based on an 
interview with each family and the administration. All prospective students must be present during the interview. 

 

The requirement for kindergarten is as follows: 

 Kindergarten: 5 years old on or before August 1 of that school year 
  

 

Parents and students are required to sign a Parent/Student Cooperation agreement expressing their 
support of the school’s program. A student or family who does not cooperate or agree with the purpose 
and program of the school will not be admitted or allowed to remain in school. 

 

Any student re-enrolled or enrolled is making a commitment for the entire school year.  Students attending only 
portion of the school year will be charged an early withdrawal fee of $1,000/semester per student.  This amount 
may be adjusted if a student must leave due to a substantial financial change, job loss, or relocation. 

 

Faith Christian School enrolls qualified students who have demonstrated consistent, godly Christian living.  
Enrollment is not finalized until the following steps have been completed: 

1. Completion of all application forms, including reference forms, transcripts and school records, immunization 
form and payment of the application fee. 

2. The student and his parents or guardians must subscribe to the principles and procedures of Faith Christian 
School. 

3. Completion of any necessary testing.  

4. Each student, with his parents or guardians, must meet with the administration for a personal interview. 

 

ORIENTATION 
At the beginning of each school year there is an orientation meeting for the parents of all students enrolled in FCS. 
We would appreciate having both parents attend this very important meeting. 

 

 

NONDISCRIMINATORY POLICY 
Faith Christian School admits students of any race, color, national and ethnic origin to all the rights, privileges, 
programs, and activities, generally accorded or made available to students at the school. It does not discriminate 
on the basis of race, color, national and ethnic origin in administration of its educational policies, admissions, 
scholarship and loan programs, and athletic and other school-administered programs. 

 
INSURANCE 

Parents of each student who participates in athletics must be sure that their child is covered by insurance for 
competition in sports. This must be on file in the office prior to participation. 

All students in 9th-12th grade who participate in any sports competition must have an annual physical (IHSAA Pre-
Participation Physical Evaluation Form) filled out and on file in the school office. 



 11 

FINANCES 
“Therefore if you have not been faithful in the use of unrighteous wealth 

who will entrust the true riches to you?”  (Luke 16:11) 

 

FINANCIAL POLICIES 
SCHOOL TUITION & FEES PAYMENT POLICY AGREEMENT 

Thank you for making the commitment to Christian education for your child(ren).  It is the policy of Faith Christian 
School to assess students for the entire academic year’s tuition.  The school obligates for salaries, books, tests, 
and maintenance on an annual basis.  Therefore, parents who decide to withdraw will be required to pay an 
early withdrawal fee of $1,000/semester, unless the decision to withdraw was due to a substantial financial 
change, job loss, or relocation. 

 
We are committed to working with and communicating with families who desire a Christian education for their 
child(ren).  We request that parents who anticipate difficulty in paying the fees should contact the school office at 
the earliest opportunity so we can discuss the problem and work out a solution.  Thank you for the opportunity to 
partner together as we seek God’s blessing and guidance in the upcoming school year. 
 

1. Tuition is billed monthly on a 12- month schedule 
A. The 12-month schedule begins June 1 and goes through May 1. 
B. Payments should be made with cash, check, money order, cashier’s check, or electronic 

withdrawal. 
C. Payment is due between the 1st and 15th day of each month. 

 
2. If payment is not received on or before the 15th day of each month, the account is considered as past due. 

A. A phone call from the school office will be made within one week of an account becoming past due.  
Immediate payment of the overdue amount will be requested. 

B. In the event of a late payment, a $25.00 charge will be assessed for that month’s late payment.  
Please note that this fee is cumulative in the event that tuition is outstanding for more than one 
month. 

C. Accounts with balances that are 30 days past due will result in the loss of extra-curricular school 
activity and attendance in school after care. 

D. Accounts with balances that are 60 days past due and no equitable arrangements, agreeable to 
the administration, have been made will result in the child’s dismissal from school. 

 
3. If tuition balances are not current at the end of a semester break, the student may not be allowed to return 

for the next semester.  Returning students with unpaid accounts will not be allowed to re-enter the next 
school year until their account has been paid in full. 

 
4. A fee of $25.00 will be assessed in the event of a returned check.  If in the event of a second returned 

check within a given school year, all future payments for that account must be made by cash, cashier’s 
check, or money order. 



 12 

PARENTAL SUPPORT  
“Fathers, do not provoke your 

 children to anger, but bring them up 

 in the discipline and instruction of the Lord.” 

 (Ephesians 6:4) 

 
 
According to God’s revealed Word, Faith Christian School is not to replace the parental and local church training God 
requires. The goals of Faith Christian School and the goals of each family must be in harmony for proper development 
in a child’s life. In order to strive towards these spiritual, moral, and academic goals, parents are asked to help us by 
trying to follow the guidelines below:  
 

1. To provide an environment at home that is free from overt worldliness and philosophies contrary to biblical 
teachings (Romans 12:2).  

2. To sign and support the school’s “Parent/Student Cooperation Agreement” form (Amos 3:3).  
3. To teach and encourage good study habits at home (II Timothy 2:15).  
4. To encourage regular attendance and involvement in a local Bible-believing church (Hebrews 10:25).  
5. To support Faith Christian School’s authorities, policies, and procedures, and if an issue arises, to go directly 

to the party involved in order to resolve any conflict or misunderstanding (Matthew 18:15).  
6. To not undermine and criticize the teachers, administration, or other parents on social media, or criticize in 

the eyes of children or other parents (Ephesians 4:29).  
7. To speak the truth in love and in the spirit of meekness (Ephesians 4:15).  

 

 
PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCE  

 
At Faith Christian School, we believe that parents are biblically responsible for their children’s education 
(Deuteronomy 6:6-9). We are thankful for the trust and confidence parents place in us by giving us a part of the 
responsibility in the training of their children.  
 
In order to protect the trust extended to us, we ask that parents support the aims and ideals of Faith Christian School 
and bring any questions and/or criticisms to the administration so that they may be appropriately reviewed. Questions 
about classroom issues should be presented initially to the specific classroom teacher. 
 
Parents are free to ask for a conference with individual teachers at any time, and they may also make arrangements 
through the school office to visit classes if so desired.  
 
Regularly scheduled conferences are scheduled after the first and third-quarter grading periods. All elementary 
parents are required to have a parent/teacher conference the first quarter and encouraged to come the third quarter. 
Parents with students in 7 – 12 grades are required to come to the conferences if their child received any D’s or F’s 
on their report card.  

 
 

PARENTS HELPING OUT  
There is plenty of opportunity for parents to get involved in the school. Room mothers, chaperones on field trips, 
volunteers in the lunchroom, office, and library, along with many of the folks needed for home athletic games, are just 
a few events for parents to help out. If your work or other responsibilities do not enable you to help out, then become 
a prayer support for the school. In an effort to encourage increased parent involvement at FCS, we have implemented 
a program called “Give 3 .” The Give 3  program asks that all families volunteer to be a part of three opportunities 
throughout the school year. As individuals get involved in different aspects of the school it is amazing to see the 
growth and development of relationships, programs, morale, and ownership in parents, students, faculty, and staff. 
Our desire at Faith is to build a strong bond between the family and the school. These are just some suggestions to 
help us build that bridge. 



 13 

CONDUCT  
“Let no one look down on your youthfulness, but rather in speech, conduct, love, faith, 

and purity, show yourself an example of those who believe.” (1 Timothy 4:12) 

 

 
Faith Christian School students are expected to seek to live above reproach in all aspects of their daily life. Respect 
for God, country, family, teachers, fellow students, peers, and property is a part of every Christian’s testimony. 

 

PRINCIPLES OF CONDUCT AT 
FAITH CHRISTIAN SCHOOL 

 
1. Disrespect or disobedience to any authority will not be accepted.  
2. Respect for personal, peer and school property is expected. Damages will be the personal responsibility of 

those involved in causing the damage. Intentional destruction of property may be a cause for dismissal.  
3. Lying, cheating, or stealing are unacceptable. Academic dishonesty, including cheating, plagiarism, and 

copying others’ work will not be tolerated. 
4. Yelling, horseplay, fighting and general misconduct are unacceptable whether on the playground, bus, 

hallways or classrooms.  
5. School property is not for general use by students unless permission is acquired from school personnel.  
6. We encourage parents to faithfully teach their children biblical truth and to cultivate godly standards in the 

home.  
 
Over the years we have found that the choices students make away from school regarding social media, movies, TV, 
videos and music can either be helpful or detrimental to their overall Christian development. While we have no 
intention of dictating specific standards in those areas, we assume that parents who want their child to have a 
Christian atmosphere at school will work equally hard to create a similar atmosphere at home.  

 
 

CARE OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT 
God has richly blessed the school and has provided every item found in the school. As every Christian is a steward 
for God, it is expected that each student treat school property with care and respect. Students are urged to help keep 
floors and grounds free of paper and other unsightly materials. Each student is given a daily task to help maintain the 
cleanliness of our building.  

All school-owned textbooks must be suitably covered in order to preserve them as long as possible. Teachers will 
assist students in this area.  
 
Students are not to borrow materials or clothing from fellow students or from the school without proper permission 
from the owner or authority involved.  
 
The cost of defacement of or damages to school property will be assessed to the offending student(s). The individual 
causing willful damage will be disciplined and required to make restitution.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 14 

COMPUTER USAGE & INTERNET POLICY 
 
CODE OF CONDUCT: 
 
The following code of conduct applies to all users of the internet: 
 
I will strive to act in all situations with honesty, integrity, and respect for the rights of others and to help others to 
behave in a similar fashion.  I will make a conscious effort to be of service to others and to the community. 
 
The user is held responsible for his/her actions while using the internet.  Unacceptable uses of the system will result 
in revocation of internet use and other appropriate disciplinary actions. 
 
 
The following guidelines are the minimum expectations of FCS students: 

1. Be polite.  Do not get abusive in e-mail messages to others, (e-mailing only accepted under supervision by 
teacher or network administrator).  School rules regarding harassment apply to electronic communications. 

2. Use appropriate language.  Do not swear, use vulgarities or any other inappropriate language. 
3. Do not reveal your personal address or the phone numbers of students or colleagues to other internet users.  

In addition, if the use of personal information (addresses or telephone numbers) is necessary or needed for 
accessing certain information, only the school address and telephone number are to be given out over FCS 
internet lines. 

4. Be aware that any electronic transmission is not guaranteed.  Electronic transmission is only allowed under 
supervision and consent of the network administrator. 

 
There are also some unacceptable uses of the internet account.  These include, but are not limited to: 

1. Using the internet for any illegal activity, including violation of copyright or other laws. 
2. Using the internet in ways which violate school policies and behavioral standards. 
3. To knowingly access or attempt to access, upload, download, or distribute pornographic, obscene, or 

sexually explicit materials. 
4. To transmit or attempt to transmit obscene, abusive or sexually explicit language. 
5. To violate or attempt to violate any local, state or federal statute, or any rule, regulation, or policy of Faith 

Christian School. 
6. To vandalize or attempt to vandalize, damage, or disable the property of another person or organization. 
7. To or attempt to annoy, harass, intimidate, or threaten any individual or organization. 
9. To violate or attempt to violate copyright, or otherwise use another person’s intellectual property without 

his/her prior approval or proper citations. 
10.  Degrading or disrupting equipment or system performance.  (i.e. downloading huge files, sending mass e-

mail messages, downloading, uploading, or creating computer viruses). 
11.  Invading the privacy of other individuals by accessing and/or vandalizing their computerized data. 
12.  Wasting technology resources, including bandwidth, file space, and printers. 
13.       Gaining unauthorized access to resources or entities. 
14. Posting personal communications without the author’s and teacher’s consent.  

 
While internet communications between individuals are considered to be private and every effort is made to insure 
their security, the student should be aware that internet security is tenuous at best and that the network service 
provider is required to report to the proper legal authorities any illegal activities. Students should refrain from 
sending or receiving any communications or material over the network that they would not want to be made public. 
Students have no expectation of privacy for any aspect of their use of equipment, software, access 
accounts, or any other types of facilities or materials owned, controlled, or provided by Faith Christian 
School.   
The use of the internet is a privilege, not a right. The discipline policies of the school will apply to any violation of 
inappropriate use of computer systems, the network or the internet. Students may lose access to the system or the 
internet for infractions and may be subject to other disciplinary action as appropriate based upon the nature and 
severity of the violation. 
 
 



 15 

CELL PHONE POLICY AND ELECTRONIC DEVICES 
 
 

We realize that we are in the electronic communication age.  We seek to maintain a balanced and practical 
approach to situations regarding cell phones, lap tops, etc.  Faith Christian School is not responsible for any 
loss, damage, and/or theft of any student’s cell phone or PED.  In the event that a student does bring a cell 
phone/PED (and any other electronic device) to school, he/she is fully responsible for such property and must abide 
by the prescribed procedures: 
 
ELEMENTARY 
 

1. Elementary students should not bring cell phones to school.  
2. If there is a specific need, parents should communicate with the elementary principal and classroom 

teacher.   
 

MIDDLE/HIGH SCHOOL  
 

1. To limit distractions and to show respect for classroom management, all cell phones/PED’s must be turned 
off during school hours of 7:50am-3:15pm. (i.e. totally powered off and not merely on silent or vibrate) 

2. During school hours, students may not use their cell phones/PED without receiving direct permission from a 
teacher. 

3. Headphones should not be used at school or at a school function without receiving direct permission from a 
teacher responsible for the class or activity in which the headphones will be used. 

4. In the event that a student intentionally used a cell phone/PED during the day in violation of this policy, 
without direct permission from a staff member, the student will forfeit the privilege to bring a cell phone/PED 
into the school building for three months or the remainder of the semester, whichever is longer. 

5. A student’s disobedience to this policy will be handled similarly to the guidelines set in the student handbook 
for disobedience. 

6. If a student is found using a cell phone/PED during a test or quiz, the student will receive a ZERO on that 
assessment, as well as forfeit their electronic privilege. 
When a student requests to use the restroom during class time, the student will need to turn in their cell 
phone to the classroom teacher.   
 

 
FCS Responsible Use for Technology Resources Policy 

 

Purpose & Guiding Principles: 

Faith Christian School (FCS) provides technology resources to its students and staff for educational and 
administrative purposes. The goal in providing these resources is to promote educational excellence within FCS by 
facilitating resource sharing, innovation and communication with the support and supervision of parents, teachers 
and support staff. The use of these technology resources is a privilege, not a right. 

With access to many different technology resources and people from all over the world, there comes the potential 
availability of material that may not be considered to be of educational value in the context of the school setting. 
FCS firmly believes that the value of information, interaction, and research capabilities available (including, but not 
limited to, email, the Internet, and social media) outweighs the possibility that users may obtain material that is not 
consistent with the educational goals of FCS. 

Proper behavior, as it relates to the use of technology resources, is no different than proper behavior in all other 
aspects of FCS activities. All users are expected to use all technology resources in a responsible, ethical, and polite 
manner. This document is intended to clarify those expectations as they apply to technology resource usage and is 
consistent with School policy. 



 16 

The purpose of FCS’s Responsible Use for Technology Resources Policy is to prevent unauthorized access and 
other unlawful or improper activities by users online, prevent unauthorized disclosure or access to sensitive or 
confidential information, ensure appropriate use of its technology resources, and to comply with the Child’s Internet 
Protection Act.   As stated in this policy, “user” includes anyone using FCS’s technology resources, including 
computers, Internet, e-mail, chat rooms, wireless network, and other forms of direct electronic communications or 
equipment provided by FCS. 

All students must have their parent(s) or guardian(s) authorize their use of FCS’s technology resources and 
acknowledge compliance with this policy. The absence of a signed acknowledgment does not excuse 
compliance with this policy.    All users must follow this policy and report any misuses of the school’s technology 
resources to a teacher, supervisor, administrator, or appropriate FCS personnel.  By using FCS’s technology 
resources, users agree to comply with this policy.  If a user is uncertain about whether a particular use is acceptable 
or appropriate, he or she should consult school personnel in advance of any questionable use. 

Violation of computer use policies, rules, or agreements may result in the user’s access being suspended or having 
access completely revoked for a time period determined by school administration, as well as additional disciplinary 
or corrective action. 

Stewardship of Devices Issued by Faith Christian School 

School Laptop Policies 

FCS fully expects that all members of the school community will use the computer systems in a responsible, 
appropriate, and legal manner.  Please use the following, as a guide, when working with school’s laptops:  

1. Parents and students must complete the FCS Student Laptop Checkout agreement before a laptop 
can be used.  

2. During school hours, the school’s Internet connection should be used only for research, information 
gathering, and communication that is directly related to academic assignments, schoolwork, or 
extracurricular projects supervised by the FCS faculty.  

3. Each laptop is assigned to one student only. Students may not allow others to use their computer.  
4. Students will not create or use additional accounts on their laptops other than the one assigned by FCS. 

Local accounts or any account which bypasses management or security may result in the immediate loss of 
the laptop. This includes the use of any website which allows users to bypass web/internet 
restrictions.  

5. Students will obey teachers’ instructions regarding the use of laptops in the classroom. 
6. Students will bring the laptop to school fully charged each day.  
7. During school hours, any video games (including web based & widget games) or movies are prohibited 

unless directly related to a school assignment or activity and approved by a supervising faculty member.  
8. The possession of any content (music, pictures, movies, games, etc.), which may be construed as profane, 

pornographic, or offensive, will result in severe disciplinary action.  
9. Students may access only those files that belong to them or which they are certain they have permission to 

use. Students are expected to follow all copyright laws. The sharing or transferring of copyrighted materials 
is prohibited! This activity is illegal and may result in the loss of the laptop for everyone involved. When in 
doubt, ask first.  

10. Files stored within the school computer systems (both laptop and fileservers) should be limited to those 
relating to formal school courses or activities.  

11. Laptops and their accessories are the property of FCS and are loaned to the students for educational use. 
Any abuse, markings, stickers, or adhesive residue found on these items will result in fines being issued to 
cover repairs necessary to return these items to like-new condition.  

12. Any damage to laptops or accessories caused by malice, assault, vandalism, neglect or similar actions will 
result in a police report and possible criminal charges being filed.  

13. Any loss of a laptop (fire, theft, misplaced, etc.) will require a police report and investigation to satisfy the 
terms of the insurance policy. Prosecution will be pursued for any fraud or other criminal activity.  



 17 

Access to the FCS laptops is a privilege, not a right. Violating the letter or spirit of the above guidelines may result 
in the loss of the laptop, disciplinary action(s), criminal charges and/or fines.  

Responsible Internet Use 

1. Expectations:  All users are expected to abide by the generally accepted rules of network etiquette (also 
known as netiquette). These rules include, but are not restricted to the following: 
 

A. BE POLITE AND USE APPROPRIATE LANGUAGE:  Remember that you are a representative of 
your family, your school, and Jesus Christ on a non-private system. You may be alone using a 
technology resource or device, but what you say and do on your computer can be viewed 
globally.   You should not submit, publish or display any defamatory, inaccurate, racially offensive, 
discriminatory, abusive, obscene, profane, sexually oriented, harassing or threatening materials or 
messages either public or private. 

B. PRIVACY:  Do not reveal any personal information about yourself or other persons (including, but 
not limited to, home address, personal phone numbers, photographs, or last name). Users should 
have no expectation of privacy regarding their use of FCS property and technology resources.   In 
general, communications or transmissions made through technology resources should never be 
considered private or confidential.  FCS reserves the right to monitor the use of its network and 
all technology resources as it deems necessary to ensure the safety and integrity of its 
network, diagnose problems, investigate reports of illegal or impermissible activity and 
ensure user compliance with state and federal laws and the school’s policies.  In addition, 
users should be aware that FCS will comply with lawful orders of courts, such as subpoenas and 
search warrants.    

C. ELECTRONIC MAIL:  
i. E-mail (or any other electronic communication) should be used only for legitimate and 

responsible communication between students, faculty, and the outside world. Rude, profane, 
abusive, threatening, or otherwise inappropriate language is not permitted.  

ii. Users are asked to purge email or outdated files on a regular basis.  
iii. Never assume electronic mail is private. Messages relating to or in support of illegal activities 

must be reported to the authorities and the school will comply with state and federal laws, as 
well as court orders or subpoenas that will require disclosure.  Send email only to individuals 
and/or groups you know. 

D. VANDALISM: Any attempt to alter or destroy data of another user will be subject to disciplinary or 
corrective action in accordance with FCS policy.  

E. ACCOUNTABILITY:  Users are responsible for the proper use of their system accounts, passwords 
and school-issued technology resources.   Users must control unauthorized use of their accounts, 
passwords and FCS-issued technology resources. 

Inappropriate conduct: These are examples of inappropriate conduct that would violate this policy.  FCS reserves 
the right to take immediate disciplinary or corrective action against a user that engages in conduct that: (i) creates 
security or safety issues for the School, students, employees, schools, networks, or technology resources, or (ii) is 
determined to be inappropriate or inconsistent with FCS policy or state/federal law. 
 
Individual(s) involved in any of the following will be subject to disciplinary or corrective action in accordance with 
applicable FCS policy, handbooks, rules and regulations: 

A.  Possessing, accessing, transmitting, copying, or creating material that violates the Student Code of    
Conduct, FCS policy, Parent/Student or Employee Handbooks, or FCS rules and regulations, 
including but not limited to content that is inappropriate, illegal, copyrighted, pornographic or 
obscene, stolen,  threatening, discriminatory, harassing, or offensive. 

B.  Attempts to bypass or disable FCS’s Internet filter, security systems or software. 
C.  Attempts to access, alter, interfere with, damage, or change network configuration, security, 
     passwords, or individual accounts of another without written permission from the FCS Technology 
     Coach. 
D. Any unauthorized attempts to circumvent passwords or obtain access to passwords or other 



 18 

           security-related information. 
E. Disclosing any other user’s password to others or allowing another individual to use another’s 

            system account. 
F.   Attempts to upload, create, or transmit computer viruses. 
G.  Attempts to access or install unlicensed, inappropriate, or unapproved software or technology. 
H.  Attempts to alter, destroy, hack, or disable FCS computer equipment, personal/FCS devices, FCS 
     data, the data of others, or other networks connected to the school’s system, whether on or off   

school property. 
I.   Plagiarism or use of FCS technology resources to engage in academic dishonesty. 
J.  Use of FCS technology resources to create, send  or  post  electronic messages  or  
     communications that are abusive, profane, obscene, sexually oriented, threatening, harassing, 
     damaging to another’s reputation, or illegal. 
K.  Use of e-mail, the Internet, or social media resources at school to encourage illegal behavior,  

engage in conduct that violates the Student Code of Conduct, or threaten school safety. 
L.  Use of FCS technology resources, including e-mail, the Internet or  social media resources to 

threaten, harass, bully, retaliate, discriminate against, or otherwise engage in illegal or  prohibited 
conduct against other students, employees, or volunteers. 

M.  Use of personal e-mail, the Internet, or social media resources, without regard to whether it occurs 
on school property,  to engage in conduct that involves the school and contains the elements of the 
offense of terroristic threat or false alarm, or otherwise causes a substantial disruption to the 
educational environment. 

N.  Violating or infringing upon the intellectual property, copyrighted or trademarked rights of another. 
O.  Possessing, accessing or transmitting any material which is considered inappropriate or is in 

violation of any federal or state law is prohibited. This includes, but is not limited to: copyrighted 
material, threatening or obscene material, or material protected by trade secrets. 
 

2. Internet Safety 
A. FCS makes the Internet accessible in accordance with our mission to provide information resources 

and services to ensure that all users have free and open access to ideas and information.  In this 
role, the School provides access to information resources available on the Internet.  FCS has no 
control over the information obtained through the Internet and cannot be held responsible for its 
content or accuracy.  It may contain materials which some find offensive or inappropriate.  All staff, 
students and other users access the Internet at their own discretion. 

B. In accordance with the federal Children's Internet Protection Act (CIPA), (Pub. L. 106-554), all 
desktop computers, laptops and personal/FCS wireless devices that utilize the FCS network, will be 
filtered by a centralized filtering appliance.  This filtering appliance is set to screen out sites which 
may reasonably be construed as obscene, as that term is defined in section 1460 of title 18, United 
States Code; or child pornography, as that term is defined in section 2256 of title 18, United States 
Code; or harmful to minors as defined in section 1703, Pub. L. 106-544.  The school has the ability to 
monitor the online activities of students and staff through direct observation and/or technological 
means to ensure that students and staff are following the guidelines and policies set forth by the 
School. 

C. FCS Policy also prohibits harassment, bullying, retaliation, discrimination, and other conduct that 
creates a hostile working or educational environment for an individual.  This prohibition extends to 
the use of the school’s technology resources.  If you ever feel that you are being harassed, bullied, 
retaliated or discriminated against, or otherwise being subjected to illegal or inappropriate conduct 
through the school’s technology resources, you should immediately report it to the school. 

D. As with any other technology resource, restriction of a child's use of the Internet is ultimately the 
responsibility of the parent/legal guardian, within the confines of the law.   

E. The school assumes no responsibility for damages, direct or indirect, for the use of the Internet. This 
includes, but is not limited to, damage to school or personally owned equipment caused by virus-
laden material downloaded from any Internet site.   

F. Users should be aware that the Internet is not a secure medium.  It is possible for third parties to 
obtain information regarding an individual user's search activities.   Users should be very cautious 
about providing personal information over the Internet. 



 19 

Definitions 
 
Social Media:  the interactive use of online resources including, but not limited to, Facebook, YouTube, Twitter, 
MySpace, Ning, Google Apps, Skype, chat rooms, wikis, and blogs. 

Children’s Internet Protection Act (CIPA):  The Children’s Internet Protection Act (CIPA) is a federal law enacted by 
Congress to address concerns about access to offensive content over the Internet on school and library computers. 
CIPA imposes certain types of requirements on any school or library that receives funding for Internet access or 
internal connections from the E-rate program – a program that makes certain communications technology more 
affordable for eligible schools and libraries. In early 2001, the FCC issued rules implementing CIPA. 

Personal Devices:  the use of any technology related device that is not owned by FCS. 

Digital Content:  products available in digital form.  It typically refers to music, information and images that are 
available for download or distribution on electronic media. 

Hacking:  to re-configure or re-program a system to function in ways not facilitated by the owner, administrator, 
or designer. 

Copyrighted:  The legal right granted to an author, composer, playwright, publisher, or distributor to exclusive 
publication, production, sale, or distribution of a literary, musical, dramatic, or artistic work. 

Computer Virus:  a computer program that can copy itself and infect a computer.  Virus is also being used as a 
catch-all phrase to include all types of malware, adware, and spyware programs that do not have the reproductive 
ability.    Malware includes computer viruses, worms, trojans, most rootkits, spyware, dishonest adware, crimeware, 
and other malicious and unwanted software, including true viruses.  Viruses are sometimes confused with computer 
worms and Trojan horses, which are technically different.   A worm can exploit security vulnerabilities to spread 
itself automatically to other computers through networks, while a Trojan is a program that appears harmless but 
hides malicious functions.  Worms and Trojans, like viruses, may harm a computer system's data or performance. 
Some viruses and other malware have symptoms noticeable to the computer user, but many are surreptitious and 
go unnoticed. 

Technology Resources:  Any and all mass storage media, online display devices, computers, computer printouts, 
and all computer-related activities involving any device capable of receiving e-mail, browsing Web sites, receiving, 
storing, managing or transmitting data including but not limited to mainframes, servers, personal computers, 
notebook computers, laptops, hand-held computers, personal digital assistant (PDA), pagers, distributed processing 
systems, telecommunication devices, network environments, telephones, fax machines and printers.  Technology 
resources also includes the procedures, equipment, facilities, software and data that is designed, built, operated, 
and maintained to create, collect, record, process, store, retrieve, display and transmit information. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/System
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Owner
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Superuser
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Superuser
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Designer
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Computer_program
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Malware
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Malware
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Spyware
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Computer_worm
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Computer_worm
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Rootkit
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Crimeware
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Computer_worms
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Computer_worms
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Trojan_Horse_%28Computing%29


 20 

PRINTING 
Students should not use school/computer lab printers for printing assignments, projects, personal work, etc.  If a 
student needs to print off a project, homework, etc. at school, they should do so in the school office.  Personal 
copies are .05/copy for black and white and .10/copy for colored printing. 

 
 

CHURCH ATTENDANCE  
In accordance with the clear biblical teaching concerning the local church (Hebrews 10:25), each student (1st – 
12thgrades) and parents and/or guardians are expected to regularly attend the services of a Bible-believing church.  

 

 
COUPLES  

Faith Christian School believes that dating with the proper perspective, attitudes, and goals can be part of the lives 
of young people (Proverbs 18:22). Early dating, improper dating standards, and early engagement can hinder or 
destroy the goal of proper training for service in the Lord’s work. Freshmen and below are not allowed to attend the 
junior/senior banquet.  
 

One of the greatest steps in preparation for courtship, engagement, and marriage is the molding of proper friendships 
and especially the development of courtesy toward the opposite sex. In keeping with these objectives the following 
guidelines should be observed:  

1. Couples or mixed groups are only to be in areas supervised by faculty personnel. 
2. There is to be no physical contact between male and female students.  

 

 
HALL PASSES 

For a student to be dismissed from his assigned classroom, he should secure a hall pass verifying release from the 
teacher to whom he is presently responsible.  

 

 
LOCKERS  

It is the responsibility of each student to take care of his locker. Lockers should be kept clean and orderly. Periodic 
locker inspections will be conducted in order to check for neatness and prohibited articles.  Students should never 
give their locker combination to other students, nor should a student open someone else’s locker without prior 
permission. These lockers are to be used to store books and personal belongings.  
 
Lockers may be decorated on the inside, but decorations may not depict any activity contrary to school policies. 
Inappropriate items stored in lockers will be removed during locker inspections.  
 
 

  



 21 

OFF-CAMPUS GUIDELINES  
Faith Christian School believes and teaches that standards of conduct and behavior represent a Christian’s lifestyle 
and, therefore, are to be consistent at school and away from school. It is for this reason that Faith Christian School 
enforces its discipline system for major offenses at and away from school.  
 
No student may leave campus during the school day without permission from the administration. If a ride does not 
leave until later in the day, the student must remain in a designated, supervised area until his ride leaves for home. 
If, for any reason, a student needs to leave campus during these times, permission to leave must be secured from 
the office.  
 

 
PROHIBITED ARTICLES  

Tobacco in any form, electronic cigarettes, vapor pens, alcoholic beverages, medicines not prescribed for that 
student, lasers, narcotics, knives, guns, matches, explosives of any kind, magazines, electronic games, radios, 
televisions, live animals, and anything depicting scenes or insignias associated with ungodly worldly entertainment 
which is not glorifying to God, are not permitted on school grounds at any time (Romans 14:13, 16, 19, 23). Additional 
items may be added as the administration discerns necessary. Items will be confiscated and secured in the office for 
parents to pick up. Any books or magazines brought to class must be for an assigned project. 
 

 
RESPECT FOR AUTHORITY 

Proper respect is to be shown to all faculty and staff members whether in the halls, classroom, or off school grounds. 
A student is expected to address any faculty or staff member (or anyone acting in an official capacity) courteously, 
fully, audibly, and with a proper title (Ephesians 6:1,2; Hebrews 13: 7,17; I Thessalonians 5:12, 13).  

 

 

SOLICITATION PROHIBITED  
Solicitation is forbidden at FCS without the specific approval of the administration. This includes the selling of tickets, 
candy, distribution of political material, or circulation of petitions.  

 

 

NON-SPONSORED PARTIES 
 
The school cannot be responsible for any party or social event that is not officially sponsored and sponsored by 
FCS. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 22 

DRESS CODE  
“Let your light shine before men 

in such a way that they may see 

your good works, and glorify  

your Father who is in heaven.” 

(Matthew 5:16) 
 

 

While we realize that the Bible does not specifically tell us how we should dress or how our hair should be cut, it does 
give us principles to follow. In light of these principles, we have set institutional standards for Faith Christian School 
that we believe will honor the Lord and help our student body have an appearance that will be modest, conservative, 
neat, and distinctively Christian. Our intention is not to say that a Christian who fails to meet this standard is sinning, 
but only that Faith Christian students should meet this standard to help the teachers and administration be consistent 
in their enforcement.  
 

The Bible commands Christians to do all to the glory of the Lord (I Corinthians 10:31). In today’s society this command 
has special reference to the fact that God may be honored or dishonored by our personal dress and grooming. In 
dress, as well as doctrine, the Christian is to “examine everything carefully; hold fast to that which is good; abstain from 

every form of evil” (I Thessalonians 5:21, 22). I Timothy 4:12 exhorts: “Let no one look down on your youthfulness, but 

rather in speech, conduct, love, faith, and purity, show yourself an example of those who believe.” Faith Christian School 
believes that these commands have a practical application to the dress and appearance of students.  

 

Faith Christian School Standard of Dress 
 
Faith Christian School seeks to achieve several purposes with our student standard of dress.  While we realize that 
there are likely different opinions, standards, and tastes regarding dress, we have determined to be mission-minded 
in our dress code.  There are certain preferences and guidelines that we have chosen to follow and it is our hope that 
our dress code helps provide an appropriate and positive school environment.  We believe that our dress code can 
help students learn and understand the importance of presenting themselves neatly, professionally, and appropriately 
both at school events and in preparing for real world experiences.  We believe that the following guidelines will help 
us to achieve these purposes: 
 
MODESTY GUIDELINES 
 

1. Boys’ and girls’ clothing should be properly sized.  
 

2. Boys’ and girls’ clothing should completely cover undergarments and necessary parts of the body (midriff 
front and back, cleavage) whether student is standing, sitting or bending over. 
 

3. Girls’ tops should be loose enough that they do not cling to the body.  
 

4. Girls’ skirts and dresses must be modest and not tight.  Skirts should be flowing and reach to the knee or 
longer.  Tight-fitting skirts are not to be worn at school or at school functions.  Girls are also encouraged to 
wear leggings to help with modesty, especially when student is sitting.  

 
PROFESSIONAL, APPROPRIATE AND NEAT GUIDELINES  
 
TOPS 

1. Boys may wear the following styles:  
A. Collared polo-style shirt (short or long sleeved) 
B. Collared button up shirt (short or long sleeved) 
C. Turtle/mock neck shirt  
D. Henley-styled and V-neck dress shirts (short or long sleeved) 



 23 

E. A dress code top (see a, b, c, d above) must be worn under zip-ups, sweaters, and /or FCS 
sweatshirts (including hooded/pull over hooded).  

F. Shirts may be worn untucked as long as they are neat in appearance. 
 

2. Girls may wear the following styles:  
A. Blouses/dressy shirts with modest neckline 
B. Sweaters with modest neckline or with modest neckline shirt underneath 
C. Sheer or see-through fabrics may be worn as long as the under-layer has a modest neckline and 

covers the shoulder and undergarments 
D. Dress/Business jackets and zippered jackets with appropriate shirt underneath (see a) 
E. FCS sweatshirts (including hooded/pull over hooded) with appropriate shirt underneath (see a) 

 
3. The following styles are to be avoided by both boys and girls: 

A. Clothing that does not fit modesty guidelines, especially tight pants and tight and low cut tops for 
girls.  

B. T-shirts, including those designed to be undershirts or Designer T’s are not to be worn as tops. 
C. Shirts with writing (other than appropriate brand names), cartoons, characters, celebrities and 

graphics (patterns are ok) 
D. Sweatshirts and pull over hoodies (other than FCS) 
E. Visible undergarments or spaghetti straps 
F. Sleeveless tops and tank tops (girls may wear tank tops with modest neckline underneath blouses 

and pullover sweaters). They are to be worn as a modest under-layer only..  
G. Athletic jerseys, shirts, or sweatshirts. 
H. Designs, slogans, images, and promotion of entertainment/products that do not meet the standards 

of FCS are always inappropriate regardless of whether they are on clothing or personal belongings. 
Examples include but are not limited to the following: music/bands, alcohol/tobacco products, etc. 

 
PANTS/SKIRTS 

1. Boys may wear the following styles: 
A. Pants that sit at the natural waist and are properly sized 
B. Khaki style, denim, corduroy, cargo, and dress pants 
C. Dress or khaki style shorts during 1st and 4th quarters 
D. If pants have a belt loop, a belt must be worn. 
E. Elementary boys may also wear neat jean shorts during the 1st and 4th quarters. 

 
2. Girls may wear the following styles:  

A. Pants that sit at the natural waist and are modest and properly sized 
B. Khaki style, denim, corduroy, cargo, and dress pants 
C. Capri style pants that are longer than the knee may be worn during 1st and 4th quarters 
D. Skirts and dresses that fit modesty guidelines 
E. If girl’s belt loops are visible, a belt should be worn.  

 
3. The following styles are to be avoided by both boys and girls 

A. Clothing that does not fit modesty guidelines 
B. Pants with rips, holes, tears, or patches 
C. Sweatpants, warm up pants, yoga pants, pajama pants, and lounge pants of any sortL 

 
 
FOOTWEAR 

1. Boys may wear the following styles – with socks at all times:  
A. Athletic shoes   
B. Dress shoes 
C. Boots  

 

 

 



 24 

2. Girls may wear the following styles:  
A. Athletic shoes  
B. Boots 
C. Dress shoes 
D. Sandals  

 
3. The following styles are to be avoided:  

A. Cleats 
B. Five-Finger shoes {Vibrams} 
C. Sandals for boys 
D. Beach (rubber) flip flops for girls 
E. Athletic sandals 
F. Moccasins and/or slippers    

 
HAIR/HEADWEAR/ACCESSORIES 

1. Boys:  
A. Hair must be cut so that it is off the collar, off the eyebrows, and mid-ear length.   
B. Facial hair must be neatly trimmed. 

 
2. Girls:  

A. Makeup is to be neat and simple.  Elementary girls may not wear make-up at school or school 
events. 

B. Jewelry is to be neat and simple.  Elementary girls’ earrings should not hang below the earlobe 
due to playground safety concerns and other physical activities. 

 
3. The following should be avoided for both boys and girls: 

A. Any personal appearance modification, including unnatural hair colors, extreme hairstyles, visible 
tattoos and piercings other than girls’ ears (and nose for High School only), that tends to call 
undue attention to the individual is not acceptable. 

B. Sweatbands, bandanas, hats, caps, and sunglasses are not allowed.  
C. Outside coats are not to be worn in the classroom.  Teachers may give permission for coats to be 

worn if room temperature dictates a move away from this expectation. 
 
ADDITIONAL DRESS CODE GUIDELINES:The school dress code is to be adhered to at all school functions on or 
off campus unless otherwise instructed.  For ATHLETIC EVENTS, FCS Dress Code and/or FCS Camp Dress is 
acceptable. 
 
ACTIVITY/CAMP DRESS (GIRLS AND BOYS) lose jeans that do not accentuate the figure are   

permitted. Loose-fitting and appropriate-length shorts are acceptable.  
1. Neat s&Modest weatshirts, t-shirts, or polo shirts that will not reveal the midriff when playing are 

acceptable.  
2. Cut-off t-shirts, tank tops, etc. should not be worn. 
3. School dress footwear/headwear expectations apply during school hours. 

 
PROGRAMS 
Elementary Girls – dark or black dress pants or skirt and dressy top (or dress); no clothing with glitter, please;  dark 
dress shoes. For more specific program attire, watch for communication sent out by program directors. 
 
Elementary Boys – dark or black dress slacks, solid color dress shirt or polo shirt (ties optional), dark dress shoes 
(no tennis shoes or white socks). For more specific program attire, watch for communication sent out by program 
directors. 
 
Middle/High School program dress guidelines will be communicated directly to the students by their Fine Arts 
teachers.  These guidelines will also be communicated to the parents through the teachers’ parent communication. 
 
FIELD TRIPS -- Regular school dress code applies unless the teacher notifies you of a change. 



 25 

DISCIPLINE  
“Like a city that is broken into  

and without walls is a man who  

has no control over his spirit.” 

(Proverbs 25:28) 

 
 

CONDUCT & DISCIPLINE PHILOSOPHY 
The foundational philosophy for the discipline system at Faith Christian School stems from several biblical 
principles: 

1.  
First, the Lord is pleased with obedience and respect for authority. 
Second, in the security of order and structure, there is true liberty. 
Third, though our systems of discipline are designed for consistency and fairness (i.e. equal treatment for all), 
there is still the responsibility on the part of the teacher to discern the needs of the individual student to get to 
the root of the problem, rather than just the symptoms, and to employ creative, biblically centered methods of 
dealing with the problem.  In this crucial area of discipline and conduct, it is expected that every parent will be 
willing to take an active and constructive part in the overall interaction of the home and the school. 

 
DISCIPLINE OBJECTIVES 
“Discipline your son, for in that there is hope.” Proverbs 19:18 
 
Areas of concentration for all students: 

1. Respect—towards all adults, school property, God's name, and each other 
2. Self-control—in words, conduct, and attitudes 
3. Obedience—for school rules and teacher's instructions 
4.  Honesty—in all of our dealings with others 
5. Orderliness—in conduct, with personal belongings, and with regard to assignments 
6. Kindness—in words, actions, and attitudes 

 
 
Areas of prohibition for all students: 

1. Disrespect—in words, actions, or attitudes 
2. Disruptiveness—in words, actions, or attitudes 
3. Disobedience—towards school rules or teachers' instructions 
4. Dishonesty—in any form 
5. Disorderliness—in conduct, with personal belongings, or with regard to assignments 
6. Unkindness—in words, actions, or attitudes 

 

6TH-12TH GRADE STUDENT STANDARDS STATEMENT 
 
As students of Faith Christian School, we expect that our fellow classmates comply with the following guidelines, 
of course, holding ourselves to the same standards: 
 
1. I will be kind in my speech, actions, and attitudes toward others. 
2. I will strive to approach situations with humility. 
3. I will act with a servant’s heart in all situations I am placed in. 
4. I will seek to resolve conflict whether it requires me to forgive or to be forgiven. 
5. I will maintain an attitude of purity and self-control in my personal life. 
6. I will respect those in authority as well as my peers. 
7. I will give God praise and glory for all that He does and is. 

 
 
 
 



 26 

SECONDARY DISCIPLINE 
The middle school and high school teachers each use a classroom management system. This system integrates 
biblical principles and proactive discipline. It consists of three things: 1) rules, 2) consequences, and 3) positive 
reinforcement. 
 
Rules are the specific standards or behaviors necessary to maintain an environment conducive to  learning. 
Consequences are applied when classroom rules are broken. They are organized in a hierarchy, from less to more 
substantial.  
 
General Behavior Expectations 
 
In an atmosphere of definite and positive Christian standards of conduct, there is an opportunity for the 
development of a strong, stable Christian character. Students should display the following types of behavior: 
1. Students will show respect and kindness for teachers, staff, and fellow students. 
2. Students will address all adults by the appropriate title of Mr., Mrs., Miss, Coach, etc. 
3. Students will obey the directions of faculty and staff at all times. 
4. Students will be honest at all times, which prohibitss cheating on schoolwork. 
5. Students will show care and respect for the property of others. They will not take or damage the property of 

others. 
6. Students will resolve conflicts by discussion or by getting the attention of an authority figure. A student will 

never harm or intimidate another student physically or verbally. 
7. Students will always behave in a manner appropriate for school, without running or pushing. 
8. Student’s language will always reflect Christ, never using hurtful, derogatory, or obscene words. 
9. Students will consider the feelings of others by refraining from public displays of affection toward the opposite 

gender. 
10. Students will not bring any of the following material to school: alcoholic beverages, tobacco products, illegal 

drugs, lewd and/or pornographic literature/electronic, anti-Christian or inflammatory literature, toys (esp. toy 
knives & guns), weapons, explosives, lighters, matches, skateboards, or chewing gum. 

 
Students not conforming to these expectations will receive necessary discipline in order to correct the behavior, 
which may include detentions, probation, or suspension. Students also face the possibility of being asked to 
withdraw from Faith Christian School or of being expelled. The administration reserves the right to add to or 
subtract from the above list. 
 
Because of the adverse effect of the use of drugs, alcoholic beverages, and tobacco and nicotine products 
(including cigarettes, vapor pens and electronic cigarettes) on our Christian testimony and our physical 
well-being, the school has taken a strong stand against their use. If a student uses any of the aboveat any 
time as a student of Faith Christian School, he/she will face serious discipline that could result in his/her 
being asked to withdraw from Faith Christian School or in his/her being expelled. 
 
INTERVENTIONS 
The following levels of intervention are utilized by teachers, administrators and other school personnel as 
disciplinary measures to teach and encourage appropriate student behavior and to curb misbehavior. We believe in 
distinguishing between “youthful misbehavior” and “willful defiance.” The former requires instruction, training and 
appropriate deterrents; whereas, the latter requires a change of heart and will. We will address inappropriate 
student behavior in a manner that is progressive in nature: moving from lesser to more serious consequences as 
misbehavior is repeated and/or becomes more serious.  
 
The following is a list of options in addressing inappropriate behavior: 
 
Level 1: Teacher/Classroom Intervention 
1) Conference with student 
2) Communication with parents 
3) Detention: detaining student before or after school 
4) Referral to principal, which could lead to an in-school suspension, depending on the infraction or frequency of 

misconduct 



 27 

 
Level 2: Principal Intervention 
1) Conference with student 
2) Communication with parents 
3) Detention: detaining student before or after school 
4) In-School-Suspension (removal from classroom for up to a day or more) 
5) Restrict activity: denial of participation in school or extracurricular activities 
6) School/community service: assignment of student to perform school/community service 
7) Restitution: student assigned to make appropriate restitution for loss or damage 

8) Probation Agreement 
9) Other consequences as deemed appropriate by the school principal 

 
Level 3: Out-of School Suspension (1-10 Days) 

Out-of School Suspension is the removal of a student from school for from one day up to ten  school days. 
During this period of suspension the student is expected to complete all academic assignments, but may not 
attend or participate in any school activities without the specific permission of the building principal. Parents are 
expected to assure appropriate supervision and work in partnership with the principal to both restore the 
student’s relationship(s) at school and establish behavioral expectations for the student’s return to school. 

 
IN-SCHOOL SUSPENSION 
In the event of an in-school suspension, the student will be separated from the student body for the day(s) and be 
required to make up the missed homework and classwork for 1/2 credit. However, tests, quizzes, and major 
projects can be made up with no grade reduction.Students serving an ISS will not be allowed to participate in any 
extra-curricular event (practice, game, etc.) on the same day/evening as the suspension. 
 
OUT-OF SCHOOL SUSPENSION 
A student who has a persistent or serious discipline problem may receive a one to ten day out-of-school suspension 
as a last warning prior to dismissal from the school. In the event of a suspension, a parent is required to meet with 
the Administration for a conference. The student will be required to sit in on all or part of this conference in most 
circumstances. A suspension will result from any serious infraction of school rules or standards. In the event of an 
out–of school suspension, the student will not be permitted to participate in or attend any school related activities 
until the suspension is complete. The student is responsible for all class material covered during the suspension 
day(s) and is required to make up the homework and class work for ½ credit. However, tests, quizzes, and major 
projects can be made up with NO grade reduction. 
 
 
Level 4: Expulsion 

Expulsion is the removal of a student from school for the remainder of a semester or school year. The 
Administration may make a “Request for Expulsion” for repeated and/or serious offenses. 

 
EXPULSION 
Because attendance at Faith Christian School is a privilege and not a right, any student who violates school rules or 
standards is subject to expulsion. A student may be expelled from the school after other disciplinary procedures 
have failed or when major moral or social offenses have been committed.  
 
Causes for expulsion could include, but are not limited to the following: 

1. A pattern of continued willful disobedience, misconduct, or disrespect. 
2. Use, distribution, or possession of drugs, alcohol, tobacco. 
3. A pattern of speech or conduct that undermines the morals of other students. 

 
The school also reserves the right to require drug testing for a student if reasonably suspects of drug use.  

 
 
 
 
 



 28 

EXPULSION PROCEDURES 
When the principal requests the expulsion of a student, the student’s parent(s) will be contacted immediately. The 
student is afforded the following due process: 

 
1. The Administration will meet with all parties to consider the Administration’s request for expulsion and the 

student’s / parent’s input. 
2. Following such meeting, the Administration will make a written determination ranging from the return of the 

student to school up to and including granting the Administration’s requested expulsion. 
3. Every effort will be made to make a final determination within 10 school days of the student’s alleged 

misconduct. The student will be suspended from school attendance during this period of time. 
 

Tuition is due through the end of the month in which the expulsion takes place. The student may seek re-enrollment 
following expulsion through the interview process with the school administration. 
 
DETENTIONS 
One of the primary purposes of our detention policy is to help encourage right and godly behavior and provide 
accountability for students who have violated our school’s behavioral standard. Through the collaborative effort of 
staff, parents, and students our desire is to have a stronger and more purposeful student management program that 
is geared towards an improved learning environment for all students and changed hearts for all involved. 
 
A key aspect of the classroom environment is the relationship between the student and his/her teacher.  The 
classroom teacher will work towards establishing an encouraging and learning friendly environment.  The teacher 
will also likely use different means for implementing a nurturing learning environment, from verbal 
reminders/reprimands, to individual student meetings, and when necessary issuing a detention or asking the 
student to meet with an administrator.   
 
The detention policy is devised as a means to address many issues that are disruptive to the teaching and learning 
experience in the school building.  These issues include, but are not limited to:  tardiness, excessive talking, 
disobedience, disrespect, failure to complete work, lack of class materials, poor attitude, disturbing class, mischief, 
littering, eating or displaying food in class, and dress code violations. 
 
Detention Notification  

1. In addition, as a general rule, detentions will focus more on identifying and helping to correct inappropriate 

behavior and not center around academic related (i.e. not turning in homework) circumstances. 

2. If a student believes that he/she has received an unwarranted detention, he/she may approach the 

administration and senior council to appeal and ask for the detention to be revoked.  The administration and 

senior council will consider the student’s request and determine, at that time, if the detention should be 

taken away or upheld. 

3. When a student is issued a detention he will receive a detention form from his overseeing authority. Phone 

messages and Ren Web may also be used in the communication process.  

4. The Detention Form is in triplicate: 

a. White = Parents sign and student returns as their ticket entry to detention hall. 

b. Pink = Office Copy.  Teacher fills out slip, student signs, teacher turns in to school office for 

recording. 

c. Canary  = Teacher’s copy to keep in records. 

5. The students must present the detention form to his/her parent/guardian for signature.  The signed form or 

electronic communication (e-mail/Ren Web notification, etc.)  from the parent should be presented to the 

detention teacher when the student reports for detention. 

 
Guidelines for Serving a Detention 

1. Students are responsible for attending their scheduled detentions on time at the scheduled site. It is the 

student's responsibility to see an administrator to inquire about a detention change if there is an emergency 

or a legitimate reason that warrants a detention change.  



 29 

2. Forgetting or skipping a detention will result in a two hour Saturday School Detention. 
3. Students who wish to be excused from detention because of an employment reason or to participate in or 

attend an athletic or extracurricular event will need to attend the first hour of the next Saturday Detention 

and will be billed $10.    

4. Being tardy to a detention may result in one of the following at the administration’s discretion: 
a. Tardy less than 15 minutes – student may be assigned an additional after school detention. 
b. Tardy more than 15 minutes – student will not be allowed entrance into the detention and will be 

assigned a two hour Saturday School Detention. 
5. During the detention students will work on academic assignments, sit quietly, or complete an assigned 

student conduct project. All needed materials (books, paper, pens/pencils, etc.) should be brought to 

detention by the student. No electronic devices will be permitted including school issued devices. 

6. Three afterschool detentions will result in a two hour Saturday School Detention. 

7. Students will be required to sit quietly in assigned seats. Food, drink, or gum will not be allowed. 

8. Any student who causes a disturbance during detention will be removed from the detention room and a two 

hour Saturday detention will be assigned. 

9. Students will not be allowed to leave the detention room once detention has begun.  Passes will not be 

issued during detention. 

10. If appropriate, parents may pick up their student from the school office, when detentions are completed. 

 
Saturday School Detention 
What is Saturday school detention? 
The requiring of a student to remain outside of normal school hours as a disciplinary action or because of some 
misbehavior on the part of the student. 
 
Times for students to serve 
Saturday detention occurs on designated Saturdays and runs from 8:00-10:00 A.M.  
 
Time/Process for Saturday school detentions 
All students must report to the Saturday school detention room by 8:00 A.M. Students will then stay the required 
number of hours and will be billed $10 for each hour. Late students may not be admitted to Saturday School 
Detentions. Failure to serve Saturday School Detention will result in further consequences as determined by the 
administration.  
 
Saturday school emergencies 
If a student is unable to serve a Saturday School Detention due to an emergency, a parent or guardian must call the 
school office at 765-447-2727 by 8:00am on Saturday identifying their student and the emergency. Failure to do so 
will result in additional consequences.  
 
Saturday Detention Student Expectations: 

1. Students are responsible for attending their scheduled Saturday School Detentions on time at the scheduled 

site. It is the student's responsibility to see an administrator to inquire about a detention change if there is an 

emergency or a legitimate reason that warrants a detention change.  

2. The student’s parent(s) are responsible for transportation to and from Saturday School Detention. 
3. Tardy to Saturday School Detention may result in one of the following at the administration’s discretion: 

a. Tardy less than 15 minutes – student may be assigned an After School Detention. 
b. Tardy more than 15 minutes – student will be assigned an additional Saturday School Detention as 

well as being required to make up the time they missed. 
4. Ill on the day of Saturday School Detention – The student is responsible to bring the Doctor’s excuse to the 

administration before school on Monday morning. The Saturday School Detention will be rescheduled. 
5. During the Saturday School Detention students will work on academic assignments or an assigned student 

conduct project. All needed materials (books, paper, pens/pencils, etc.) should be brought by the student. 

No electronic devices will be permitted including school issued devices. 

6. Students will be required to sit quietly in assigned seats. Food, drink, or gum will not be allowed. 



 30 

 
REQUEST FOR WITHDRAWAL 
In the event that administration determines that a student’s behavior does not comply with FCS expectations, but 
the student has not committed a specific behavioral infraction that would result in expulsion, the student may be 
asked to withdraw from FCS. In such cases, administration will work with the student and parents to determine a 
most appropriate and beneficial educational program. 

 
MORALITY, SEXUAL ACTIVITY AND STUDENT PREGNANCY 
Faith Christian School’s mission is to partner effectively with parents in preparing students to live effectively in 
God’s world.  Of necessity, this involves the school’s understanding and belief of what qualities or characteristics 
exemplify a Christ-like life. We believe the Scriptures of the Old Testament and New Testament are verbally 
inspired by God and inerrant in the original writing, and that they are of supreme, sufficient, and final authority in 
faith and life.  The ultimate authority and basis for the rules, principles and practices of Faith Christian School is the 
Bible – God’s holy Word. Faith Christian School forms a partnership with the home and family to help educate 
students and to guide them in biblical character and development.  Because the School adheres to the Bible, the 
standards of conduct specified in the Bible in many areas, e.g. morality, integrity, sexuality, relationships, etc., are 
standards of conduct for FCS regardless of whether there is a separate FCS policy in place.      

 
One of the most enjoyable gifts that the Lord gives us is relationships shared among believers, and this is especially 
true of the relationship shared between members of the opposite sex. It is part of God’s plan that young people 
have the potential to meet, date, and possibly eventually marry someone from the opposite sex. For members of 
the opposite sex to enjoy each other’s company and companionship is not only good, but also it is part of God’s 
sovereign design.  FCS is a school for students who are unmarried and who live at home with their parent(s) and/or 
legal guardian(s).  FCS upholds a traditional Biblical view of sexual morality (1 Thessalonians 4:3-5). Students shall 
not engage in sexually promiscuous behavior (e.g., premarital sexual intercourse, oral sex, exhibition of nudity to 
those of the opposite sex, sexting, petting or caressing the private parts of another, homosexuality, etc.) on or off 
campus.  

 
Even though parents may personally believe differently, while enrolled at FCS, all students are expected to exhibit 
the qualities espoused by the school and to refrain from certain activities or behavior. Violation of this policy will 
result in discipline which may include probation, suspension, being asked to withdraw from school, being expelled 
from school, or other consequences determined by the FCS administration. 

 
Faith Christian School believes that pre-marital sexual activity is forbidden by the Scriptures and that those who do 
so are walking outside of God's plan for their life and inviting numerous negative consequences. Due to this fact, we 
will intervene with students known to be involved in such activity. Such intervention will include input from the 
student(s) and the students’ parents. 
 
In the event of a resulting pregnancy, we will work with the student(s) and the students’ parents to determine the 
most appropriate manner for continuing their education. Great care will be taken to acknowledge the continued 
spiritual and educational needs of the students involved, while maintaining a healthy school environment for the 
remaining student body. This decision will be at the discretion of school administration. 
 
For a pregnant student wishing to be considered for continued enrollment at FCS, the process will be as follows: 
 

1. Establish Paternity: The female must identify the father of her child, so that if he is also a student at FCS he 
may be addressed in a similar manner.  

2. Confession and Repentance: The students involved need to show authentic repentance and contrition for 
their sin and commit to avoid pre-marital sexual activity in the future. The confession will be as public as 
deemed appropriate for the situation. 

3. Continued Education: This could potentially include: 
A. Withdrawal from FCS and enrollment in another educational program 
B. “Home Bound” instruction whereby the students continue  coursework from home with limited FCS 

teacher supervision 
C. Some combination of course work taken at home, another institution and/or continued instruction at 

FCS 



 31 

 
The School Administration will work with the student(s) and the students’ parents to establish guidelines for 
student(s) participation in school activities.  Limiting student/parent activities is to ensure that FCS is not 
communicating to the student body that student parenting is a desirable student choice. 
 
PROBATION 
Occasionally, Faith Christian School accepts or retains students who marginally meet our minimum qualifications in 
academics, behavior, or spiritual walk. These students clearly need closer supervision and accountability. This 
policy is a guide to implement that supervision by use of Probationary Status: 
 
CRITERIA FOR ENTERING PROBATIONARY STATUS 

1. Academic Probation: A student who during the past year has demonstrated a consistent lack of effort 
resulting in low or failing grades may be placed on academic probation. 

2. Behavioral Probation: A student who has demonstrated a pattern or behavior which is disruptive to the 
school environment or harmful to others may be put on behavioral probation. 

3. Spiritual Probation: A student who has a pattern of showing hostility toward authority, resistance to spiritual 
matters, or a rejection of the authority of Scripture in his/her life may be put on spiritual probation. 
 

CONSEQUENCES OF PROBATIONARY STATUS 
1. Academic Probation: Students on academic probation may be prohibited from participation in extra-

curricular activities until all quality grades are a “C” or better. At the end of the grade check if the student has 
failed any class, he may be asked to withdraw from Faith Christian School. 

2. Behavior Probation: While the student is on the behavioral probation, he/she must meet with an 
administrator once per week to monitor progress (a note outlining the discussion will be sent home). At Mid-
Term and then again at the end of the 1st quarter, there will be a meeting with the administration, teachers 
and parents. If significant improvement has not been made at the end of the quarter, the student will be 
asked to withdraw. 

3. Spiritual Probation: When a student is placed on spiritual probation, a meeting will be called with the 
parents, pastor (or youth pastor), teachers, and administration. At that meeting, a specific plan of action will 
be developed.  This plan will usually include the following: mandatory church attendance, scripture memory, 
and service projects. The student will be required to meet weekly with the pastor or an administrator to 
discuss progress. If the student fails to complete assignments for three weeks, he shall be asked to 
withdraw from Faith Christian School. 

 
Anti-Bullying Policy 
 

Faith Christian School seeks to provide a Christian environment where all students, teachers, and staff can work 
together to learn and to develop the gifts that God has given to each of us. As part of this no form of harassment 
or bullying will be tolerated at FCS. Colossians 3:8 says, “But you must rid yourselves of all such things as 
these: anger, rage, malice, slander, and filthy language from your lips.” Rather we seek as we continue to read 
in Colossians 3:12-14, “Therefore as God’s chosen people, holy and dearly loved, clothe yourselves with 
compassion, kindness, humility, gentleness, and patience. Bear with each other and forgive whatever 
grievances you may have against one another. Forgive as the Lord forgave you. And over all these virtues put 
on love, which binds them all together in perfect unity.” This is the foundation for what we seek to do. 
 
Harassment or bullying means any intentional verbal, written, or physical act (including electronically transmitted 
acts-i.e. cell phone or internet) that causes physical hurt or psychological distress. It includes but is not limited 
to: 

1. physical violence 

2. threats 

3. unwanted teasing 

4. intimidation 

5. public humiliation 

6. gossip 

7. spreading rumors 



 32 

8. social exclusion 

9. cyber bullying 

10. destruction of property 

Any act of harassment or bullying should be reported to the administration who will promptly begin an 
investigation. Students may also report bullying to any faculty or staff member, who must report any complaint 
to the administration. Acts of harassment or bullying should be reported whether they occur on or off campus. 
 
Upon receiving a complaint, a School Administrator will confer with the complainant to obtain an understanding 
and statement of the alleged facts. If, based on the facts alleged, the School Administrator determines that the 
conduct complained of would not constitute bullying, the School Administrator shall document that determination 
on the Incident Reporting Form and shall take no further action with regard to the complaint. If the School 
Administrator determines that such facts, if true, would constitute bullying as defined above, the School 
Administrator will promptly commence an investigation of the complaint. 
 
Upon commencing an investigation, the School Administrator will make a preliminary determination as to the 
need for immediate interventions to protect the safety of the alleged target. Such interventions may include, but 
are not limited to, creating a personal safety plan for the target; pre-determining seating arrangements for the 
target and/or the aggressor in the classroom, at lunch, or on the bus; identifying a staff member who will act as 
a “safe person” for the target; and altering the aggressor’s schedule and access to the target. The School 
Administrator may take additional steps deemed necessary to protect the safety of the target and any witnesses 
while the investigation is ongoing. 
 
Dealing with the problem will involve counseling with the ultimate goal of reconciliation of all parties involved. 
However, consequences may be required and these may include a warning, detention, suspension, or 
expulsion. 
 
Peers have a significant influence on harassment and bullying, either to support or deter such activities. Any 
student who witnesses or is aware that such acts are occurring should constructively attempt to stop them 
and/or report them a teacher or other adult. Failure to act is passive support of such acts. 
 
Any attempts of reprisal or retaliation against any person who reports an act of harassment or bullying will be 
regarded as a serious breach of FCS policy and will be grounds for discipline. Any retaliation or suspected 
retaliation should be reported to the administration. 
 
Bullying or harassment that occurs off campus may fall under school policy even if it is not during a school 
sponsored or related activity. Any action that has an effect on the school in terms of the student’s ability to learn 
or the teacher’s ability to teach may be dealt with under school policy. 
 
ELEMENTARY DISCIPLINE 
In general, the same principles, philosophies, expectations, and methods of school discipline for Middle and 
High School students also apply to Elementary students.  Part of the differences in approach may lie in 
recognizing the “childishness” and inexperience in younger children.  However, training, equipping, correcting, 
and clearly dealing with sin in a biblical manner still need to take place for children to be able to live effectively 
in God’s world.  It is our desire that discipline teaches and also provides hope for change as we strive to bring 
the gospel in to this important area of school and life.   

 
Facets of school discipline in the Elementary school include: 
 

1. Explaining, teaching, and practicing expectations and procedures that are biblically-grounded and conducive 
to effective learning for the whole class or school.    
 

2. Consistency 
 
 



 33 

3. Assigning clear and appropriate consequences designed to direct the child toward wisdom and repentance.  
The goal is change that pleases Christ.  Consequences may include, among other things: 

A. Doing a task over when instructions were not followed. 
B. Addressing a biblically-based apology to the person(s) wronged. 
C. Not being able to participate with others in a particular activity until the student demonstrates 

compliance with the expectations. 
D. Losing some free time during a recess or missing all or part of a “Special” class (ie: art, music, etc.) 
E. Loss of other classroom privileges, including field trips. 
F. A conference with the principal that could include a phone call to the parent. 
G. Completing a “Think Paper” that leads the child to think through what he/she did and what God’s 

Word says about the issue. 
H. Making restitution through time or money when appropriate. 
I. In-school or out-of-school suspension, asking a student to be withdrawn, or expulsion. 
J. Elementary teachers may implement a behavior plan with rewards and consequences for their class 

that helps students monitor and change their behavior.  Details of these will be described by the 
individual teachers.  

K. See the separate section below on corporal discipline. 
 

4. Accepting responsibility and seeking forgiveness and restoration 
 

5. Protecting the integrity and safety of the learning environment for everyone 
 

6. Communication (between teacher and student, teacher and parent, and also involving the principal when 
necessary) 

A. School discipline means that any teacher may correct any student that he or she observes to be 
violating the school’s expectations for that student.  Students need to understand this.  Usually, 
correction comes through the child’s own teacher at the time. 

B. Teachers will attempt to first address behavior problems personally and privately (as much as 
possible) with the student to attempt to establish facts and bring about change.  In severe or 
repeated occurrences, an immediate referral to the principal might be needed.    

C. Written behavior reports, phone calls, or emails from the teacher who was involved to the parent will 
be used.   

D. The principal, teacher, and student may meet together to determine what has taken place and lay 
out a course for change, repentance, consequences, etc. 

E. The principal and/or the teacher will contact the parents to discuss any disciplinary referral to the 
office.     

F. A conference with the parents may be requested by the principal, teacher, or parent. 

 
 
 

  



 34 

CORPORAL DISCIPLINE 
Faith Christian School may legally administer corporal discipline (paddling) to an elementary student for inappropriate 
behavior in certain cases.  An administrator (at this time, Mr. Grass, Mr. Lambeth, and Mr. Heusinger) will be the only 
person authorized to do this.  If an administrator believes the child’s behavior is such that the child would be best 
served through corporal discipline, then the administrator will contact the child’s parents or legal guardians beforehand 
to discuss the situation and arrangements.  Advance permission from the parent or legal guardian will be required 
before corporal discipline is used at school.   
 
Care will be taken to not injure or bruise a child.  (It is our clear position that corporal discipline which injures or bruises 
a child is excessive and risks allegations of child abuse.)  An adult witness will always be present.  Time will be taken 
to lovingly express biblical truth to the child and provide opportunity for him or her to ask forgiveness from God and 
the person sinned against.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  



 35 

ATTENDANCE 
“In this case, moreover, it is 

required of stewards that one 

be found trustworthy.” 

(1 Corinthians 4:2) 
 

ABSENCES 
 

Education consists of academic progress as well as development of a self-disciplined, consistent life. Self-discipline 
produces dependability in the student’s character. Attendance and punctuality are essential in developing successful 
class work and good character. In order for each student to receive a well-rounded education it is essential that he/she 
be in regular attendance. Parents are encouraged not to ask their child to be excused from school for reasons 
other than personal sickness or death in the immediate family. The following policies regarding student 
absenteeism will be in effect: 

 
EXCUSED ABSENCES 
 
The following are considered excused absences:  

1. Illness  
2. Bereavements  
3. Medical or dental appointments (non-school time appointments are recommended)  
4. School approved activity  
5. Pre-approved absence 

 
Parents are expected to call the school office by 9:00 a.m. on the day that their child is absent.  

 

PRE-APPROVED CUTS 

  If a student(s) is going to miss school for a pre-approved absence, he or she should inform the school office and 
teachers at least a couple of days prior to leaving school. 

Faith Christian School does recognize the authority of the parents and parental privilege of requesting a student to 
be absent from school for reasons outside of those defined as “excused” under school policy. Therefore, Faith 
Christian School has provided a procedure for pre-approved cuts not covered in the definition for an excused absence 
mentioned above.  

Parents may take students out of school on the basis of pre-approved cuts.  
 
Parents are to state the intent in writing to the school office at least TWO SCHOOL DAYS in advance, giving the 
reason for the absence, and the days that will be missed.. The administration reserves the right to reject or limit cuts. 
We discourage students from taking cuts over semester exam days, the final week of school, the first week of school, 
school camps or SAT testing. A student is limited to a maximum of three cuts per semester. Cuts taken without 
prior approval will be treated as unexcused absences. Parents of elementary students are asked to arrange pre-
approved absences through their child’s teacher within the parameters discussed above.  
 
 
UNEXCUSED ABSENCES  
All absences that do not meet the definition of an “excused” or “pre-approved” absence will be considered unexcused.  
Unexcused absences will result in the following:  

1. Tests or quizzes will receive a failing score (59%) or actual test score, whichever is lower.  
2. All assignments must be completed and turned in even though a “zero” will be recorded.  
3. A two point deduction (in each class missed) on the nine-week report card will be assessed.  

 



 36 

MISCELLANEOUS ABSENCE INFORMATION  

1. When it becomes necessary for the parent to take the child out of class for a medical appointment or other 

excused reason, the release of the student must first be made through the office. The student should bring a 

note from home to the office (or send an email to school@faithlafayette.org), and the office personnel will 

make note of it in the student’s attendance. If the student returns later that day, he or she must report to the 

office again to sign in at which time a pass will be issued to return to class. 

 

For elementary: A child needs to bring a note (or send an email) to the teacher stating the time and reason. 

When the parent picks them up, they must do so through the office. We will call the child to the office when 

the parent gets to school.  If the student returns later that day, he or she must report to the office again to sign 

in. 

 

2. Any absences during a previously announced homework due date, project, test or quiz will necessitate the 

student turning in his assignment or taking the test his first day back to school if all material on the test was 

presented or announced before his absence.  

 

3. No refunds on tuition are made because of absenteeism.  

 

4. Students absent for more than six days (not including school sponsored activities) in one semester of the 

schedule class hours in any course may not be granted credit for the course except by special administrative 

permission. The student, whether present or not, is held responsible for all assignments, classroom lectures, 

notebooks, tests, homework, etc. The teacher may inform the student if and when his record is being 

endangered by excessive absences. It is, however, the student’s responsibility to keep up with assignments 

even though a teacher will assist in any way possible. Any absence may and probably will affect the student’s 

grades.  

5. Students leaving early from class for sports or music activities are responsible for getting notes/handouts for 

that class. 

 

TARDINESS  
 
Any students who are tardy need to check in at the attendance office and receive an admission slip. Tardiness will 
be marked in the student record as either excused or unexcused (based on the list below).  

 
Excused Tardiness: Doctor’s appointments, severe road & weather conditions, car trouble, late carpool, etc. 
 
Unexcused Tardiness: Oversleeping, forgetting something at home, traffic, failure to plan ahead (ran out of gas, 
scraping icy windows), parents running late, etc. 
 
An elementary student who is tardy three unexcused times will receive one unexcused absence for the entire day 
and count against all subjects.  A student in the middle or high school who is tardy three unexcused times will 
receive one unexcused absence for the particular class or period.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 37 

ACADEMICS 
“…whoever serves is to do so as one who is serving by the strength which God supplies; 

 so that in all things God may be glorified through Jesus Christ to whom belongs the  

glory and dominion forever and ever. Amen.” (1 Peter 4:11) 

 

SCHOOL HOURS 
Building Open .......................................... 7:00 am 
Preschool (K3-K4)/Childcare ..... 7:00 am-6:00 pm 
Before School Care ................... 7:00 am-7:30 am 
School Office ............................. 7:30 am-4:30 pm 
Middle/High School .................... 7:50 am-3:15 pm 
Elementary School .................... 8:00 am-3:10 pm 
After School Care ...................... 3:30 pm-6:00 pm 
Homework Room ....................... 3:30 pm-4:30 pm 

 
 

ELEMENTARY PROGRAM  
The elementary program is designed for the average student to master foundational skills in the following subject 
areas: Art, Bible, Grammar, History, Mathematics, Music, Penmanship, Phonics, Physical Education, Science, 
Spelling, and Reading. Classroom teachers will issue handbooks for their grade level and class with more specific 
information. If a student is believed to not be ready to advance to the next grade level, the student may be retained 
according to the following guidelines: 

 
PROMOTION/RETENTION POLICY 
For Preschool K3-K4, a student must be at the appropriate age for that grade level by the first day of August.  
Children not meeting that deadline will be promoted to the next level only by special exception by the 
administration.  An academically struggling preschool student may be retained at the parent’s request or by teacher 
recommendation, but the decision rests in the hands of the parents as long as the age requirement is met.    
 
In the kindergarten through fifth grades, a student’s parents will be contacted by the end of the 3rd quarter if the 
teacher thinks that retention may be necessary.  1st – 5th grade students receiving “D’s” in three academic subject 
areas for the second semester will be promoted on a probationary basis if they complete school-approved summer 
studies.  Students receiving an “F” in two or more academic subjects, including reading, phonics/English, or math 
are automatically retained.  The decision not to promote may be appealed to the administrator, but the final decision 
to promote students in kindergarten and above rests with the school. 
 
 

MIDDLE SCHOOL 
The courses of study are:  
 
6th Grade:  Bible, Mathematics, English, Science, History, Physical Education, with elective offerings. 
 
7th Grade: Bible, Mathematics, English, Science, World History, Physical Education, with elective offerings.  
 
8th Grade: Bible, Mathematics (Pre-Algebra or Algebra 1), English, Physical Science, US History, Physical 
Education, with elective offerings. 

 

  



 38 

SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL  
Faith Christian School requires successful completion of an academic program in excess of the requirements of 
the state of Indiana. Students are also required to take the Scholastic Aptitude Test (SAT) in the spring of their 
junior year. Seniors are required to attend the Senior Leadership Retreat and the Senior Trip, as well as to walk 
at graduation. 

    Requirements for a Full-Time Diploma 

    Full-time, diploma seeking students must take at least five courses per semester.  Three of those five courses       

    must be from the core curriculum (math, science, English, social studies, foreign language) and one of the five   

    courses must be Bible. 

  

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 
All students are required to graduate with a minimum diploma of Core 40.  Any exceptions must be approved by 
administration. 
 
Grades attached to credits transferred to FCS from non-accredited schools will not be calculated into the 
students GPA. 

 
CORE 40 REQUIREMENTS 

 8 credits:  Bible  

 8 credits:  Language Arts 

 8 credits:  Social Studies  

 8 credits:  Math or quantitative reasoning. 

 6 credits:  Science  

 4 credits:  Foreign Language 

 2 credits:  PE 

 1 credit:    Health 
 
*Note that many Indiana State Universities are now requiring 8 credits of Math (addition of 2 Pre-Calculus credits) 
for admission.  This is above and beyond the Core 40 requirement for Math. 
 

Each student will attend four years of high school (grades 9-12).  
 
 

Faith Christian School requires that any courses taken for credit outside the school be approved ahead of 
time by the academic coordinator. If classes are taken without approval, credit may not be given.  Courses taken 
outside the school, that are also offered at Faith Christian School, will not be included in the student’s GPA. 

 
Advanced Honor Diploma 
Each student must complete all of the requirements for the Core 40 with the following additions:  

 2 additional Core 40 math credits 

 2 additional Foreign language credits (all 6 credits must be the same language or 4 credits each of 2 
different languages) 

 2 Fine Arts credits 

 A student must have grades not lower than a “C” in all required courses, counting towards the diploma, 
and his/her overall GPA must be 3.0 or higher. 

 A student must complete one of the following: 
1. 4 in 2 or more AP courses and take corresponding exams 
2. 6 verifiable, transcribed college credits in dual credit courses from the approved dual credit list 
3. Earn a 26 or higher composite  

ACT score 
4. Earn a combined score of 1750 or higher on the SAT (critical reading, math, writing with no score 

lower than 530) 
5. Earn both 2 AP credits and 3 transcripted college credits from approved dual credit list 

 



 39 

 

ELECTIVE COURSES 
 

High school elective courses are offered based upon student body needs and student body requests to complement 
a Core 40 program and to provide a solid foundation for college success.   

 
Students will only be allowed to take one study hall and/or one teacher assistant class per semester, unless specific 
arrangements are made with the school’s administration.  
 

CLASSROOM LEARNING ENVIRONMENT  
 
One key to learning is the atmosphere in the classroom. Since parents and students are paying for the privilege of 
studying and learning, this privilege should not be taken away by other students. Therefore, all students are expected 
to conduct themselves in a way that will be conducive to learning and to the learning of all of their fellow students:  
 
The following general rules will assist in establishing and maintaining a proper learning environment.  
 

1. Each student is to bring necessary items to be adequately prepared for class (i.e. pencil, pen, textbook, 
notebook, paper, etc.).  

2. Each student is to bring a Bible to Bible class and chapel along with their Bible notebook.  
3. Students are to be in their seats and ready for class when the bell rings. Failure to do so will constitute a tardy.  
4. All assignments are to be completed on time.  
5. Students are expected to use their time wisely in study hall periods. Books and materials must be brought to 

class before the bell rings. Trips to the locker will be discouraged after the bell rings.  
6. In an effort to demonstrate respect, students may speak only when given permission to do so, unless blanket 

permission in open discussion has been granted.  
7. The student who needs to be released from study hall to go to the library or computer class during school 

hours must have a pass from the teacher for whom he is doing the work. This pass must be secured before 
arrival in study hall.  

8. Students are not to move or disturb any classroom furniture or materials without permission from the teacher.  
9. Classroom procedures and rules must be maintained in order to assure orderliness, show respect to each 

other, use time efficiently, and promote optimum attention.  
10. Any student who will not adhere to the teacher’s standard of conduct will be dealt with by both the teacher 

and the administration. If the student fails to respond favorably, he or she may be dismissed from the 
classroom. Any student dismissed from class must report directly to the school office and parents will be 
notified.  

FINE ARTS 
 

Band and choir may be taken for credit at Faith Christian School. Private music lessons in voice, piano, and other 
instruments are available at the school for nominal fees.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 40 

MAKE-UP WORK & HOMEWORK POLICY 
 

There are many life lessons associated with homework, projects, and tests/quizzes.  Character qualities that can be 
focused on and developed include responsibility and communicating effectively.  In an effort to encourage and 
develop a good work ethic in students, we have developed a policy that is consistent and clearly communicated: 

Homework 

 

1. Homework typically should not exceed 20% of a student’s grade.  There are a few classes that it may be 
more or less.  Individual teachers will communicate to the students in these cases. 
 

2. Homework is considered LATE when it is turned in, after the time that the teacher has collected the 
assignment. 
 

3. In order for a student to receive any credit for a LATE assignment, he/she must hand in the assignment to 
the teacher before 7:45 a.m. on the next school morning.  We will be referring to this timeframe as “24 
Hours”. 
 

4. Homework handed in late, but by 7:45 AM the next school day will be reduced 25%.  After that time period, 
homework will be recorded and counted as a zero." 

 

5. Homework that is missing will receive a “Missing” comment in the teacher’s grade book. 
 

6. In Honors/AP classes, a late assignment turned in within 24 hours may be reduced up to 40%, in keeping 
with the higher expectations in those classes. 
 

Tests/Quizzes 
 

1. The student has 1 day {24 hours}, for each day absent, to make up a test or quiz. 
 
2. The student will be penalized 10% for each day {24 hours} he is late in making up the test/quiz. 
 
3. Communication between the student and teacher should occur if the student is “overloaded” and needs 

additional time.  Teacher, along with the student, should initiate a timeline of when work will be made up for 
full credit. 

 
Projects/Papers 5th – 12th Grade 

 

1. Students who are absent, the day a project or paper is due, are required to hand in the project the day that 
they return to school.  . 

 
2. The student will be penalized 20 % for each day he is late handing in the project or major paper. 

 

Test/Quiz Make-up Procedure 

 

The preferred option for students making up tests and quizzes is for the classroom teacher to proctor this make-up 
test either before or after school.  Also, in an effort to help encourage responsibility, it is preferred that the student 
be the initiator of communication in the make-up process.  Realizing that schedules and extra-curricular 
responsibilities make this challenging, there are a few options available to both teacher and student: 

 
1. Students may take the make-up test during their Study Hall.  The classroom teacher is responsible for giving 

the Study Hall teacher the test. 
 



 41 

2. If a student is an athlete, and he/she has an away game, the student may take the test either on the bus or 
in the gym under the coach’s supervision.  The classroom teacher is responsible for giving the test to the 
coach.  The coach should place the test in the classroom teacher’s mailbox. 
 

3. Students may also make up tests/quizzes after school in the Homework Room. 
 

Grade Book Documentation 
 

  
 

1.  Pending  “P” in the process of being graded.  This is a “temporary” status and the assignment is  
removed from the grade calculation. 

 
2. Missing  “M” student may still complete assignment for credit.  Student’s grade is impacted as a zero. 

 
3. Incomplete “I”  teacher is requiring student to make additional corrections, changes, etc.  Student’s grade 

is impacted as a zero. 
 

4. Absent  “A”  student was not in class and has the allotted time, per the handbook, to complete the 
assignment. 

 
5. Excused  “E”  student is excused from this specific assignment. 

 

Students are limited to two late assignments per quarter.  Students exceeding two late assignments per 
quarter will receive a zero for additional late assignments.Students missing part of a school day should 
meet with their teachers to turn in homework before leaving school at the end of the day.Students missing 
parts of a school day are expected to make arrangements with the classroom teacher to make-up any 
announced test/quiz either that same day or an agreed timeframe. 
 

    

  FAITH CHRISTIAN SCHOOL 
POLICY ON CHEATING AND PLAGIARISM* 

PLAGIARISM 

 
Rationale:  Plagiarism demonstrates a lack of integrity and character that is inconsistent with the goals and values 
of Faith Christian School 

 
Plagiarism includes: 

1. taking someone else’s assignment or portion of an assignment and submitting it as one's own 

2. submitting material written by someone else or rephrasing the ideas of another without giving the author’s 

name or source 

3. presenting the work of tutors, parents, siblings, or friends as one's own 

4. submitting purchased papers as one's own 

5. submitting papers from the Internet written by someone else as one's own 

6. supporting plagiarism by providing work to others, whether it is believed it will be copied or not 

7. using images from internet without proper citation 

 



 42 

CHEATING 

Rationale: Cheating demonstrates a lack of integrity and character that is inconsistent with the goals and 
values of Faith Christian School. 

Cheating includes: 

1. copying, faxing, emailing, or in any way duplicating assignments that are turned in, wholly or in part, as 

original work 

2. exchanging assignments with other students, either handwritten or computer generated, whether it is 

believed they will be copied or not 

3. using any form of memory aid during tests or quizzes without the expressed permission of the instructor 

4. using a computer or other means to translate an assignment from one language into another language and 

submitting it as an original translation 

5. giving or receiving answers during tests or quizzes.  It is the student's responsibility to secure his or her 

papers so other students will not have the opportunity or the temptation to copy 

6. taking credit for group work when the student has not contributed an equal or appropriate share toward the 

final result 

7. accessing a test or quiz for the purpose of determining the questions in advance of its administration 

8. using summaries/commentaries (Cliffs Notes, Spark Notes, etc.) in lieu of reading the assigned materials 

9. representing another student’s answers or work as your own 

 

ALTERNATIVES TO CHEATING AND PLAGIARISM 
 
No student needs to cheat or plagiarize.  Faith Christian School provides numerous support services for 
students to help them achieve success honorably.  Students who advocate for themselves and seek appropriate 
help when they need it will not need to cheat or plagiarize.    

The following behaviors promote true student achievement: 

1. Be prepared.  Try to keep to a realistic schedule balancing academic obligations and one's 

social and personal life. 

2. Make certain that you understand your assignments and the grading assessment that will be 

used.  If you have questions about an assignment or an assessment, talk to your 

instructor.   Do not rely solely upon a classmate for clarification. 

3. If you study for a test with a classmate, make sure that you do not sit near each other during 

the test since your responses (and errors) may be similar. 

4. Do not read or scan someone else’s paper before writing your own.  Some of the ideas in the 

other person’s paper may be ideas that you would have used, but you will now need to credit 

the person whose paper you read for those ideas. 

5. Use all avenues of support available to you.  For help needed beyond the classroom, see   

your instructor, other instructors in the department, a peer tutor, or a parent or other adult who 

is well versed in the subject. 

6. Be organized.  Having class notes in an orderly, easily accessible format will save time and 

anxiety when studying for a test or writing a paper. 

   7. Keep current with assignments.  If you need to read an entire novel the evening before a test or 

before a paper is due on that novel, your performance on either will suffer. 



 43 

   8. If, for whatever reason, you choose to use another’s ideas or solutions, cite that person as a 

source on your paper or project. 

   9. Know what constitutes cheating, including all the variations of plagiarism. 

 The role of parental support in their children’s achievement and ethical development: 

Parental support of academic achievement and ethical development is fundamental to students’ long-term 

success.  The following behaviors will assist parents in promoting true student achievement: 

  

1. Teachers are available for extra help after school, and resource centers are open all day for 

individual assistance.  In addition, peer tutors are available when extra help is needed.  Encourage 

their use. 

2. Assess your child’s abilities realistically.  Help her/him to choose courses in which she/he will be 

successful and challenged without undue stress. 

3. Don’t push children beyond their limits with your expectations or aspirations.  Many times students 

make bad decisions because the pressure to excel is greater than their ability to meet the 

expectations. 

4. If you suspect your child is experiencing difficulty in a class, please contact the teacher.  The 

sooner the problem is identified, the sooner steps can be taken to alleviate it. 

5. If your child is caught cheating and you are called, please remember that this is a learning 

experience; help your child to accept the consequences for his/her inappropriate actions. 

 

REPERCUSSIONS 

 

See teacher grading policies and student handbook for discussion of consequences for plagiarism and 

cheating.  Be aware that cheating is often a joint undertaking.  Cheating is always harmful to all parties 

involved.  It sacrifices the integrity of the person who provides the materials and robs the copier of the 

opportunity to learn.  When cheating is not an individual activity, all parties involved are equally guilty and will be 

subject to the same consequences.  Intellectual honesty on the parts of all students is fundamental to their 

ethical development. 

 

*Adopted from North Hunterdon High School.  Policy on Cheating and Plagiarism. 

  
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 44 

 

 

FAITH CHRISTIAN HONOR SOCIETY 
(11th

 

– 12th GRADE)  
 

Members of the Honor Society are selected on the basis of testimony, scholarship, character, service, and leadership. 
Qualified members are chosen by a committee. To be considered, a student must have a GPA of at least 3.3 (B+) 
out of a possible 4.0 and submit an application on the date indicated. A student may be dropped from membership if 
he fails to maintain all of the required qualifications.  

 

 

 

AWARDS CALCULATION  
A. Graduation Awards  

 
 
 
 

1. Grade Point Average  
a. All courses except P.E. and teacher aide  are used in calculating GPA.  
b. Quality Points  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Honors Level I:   A  4.25;  B  3.25;  C  2.25;  D  1.25;  F  0 
Honors Level II: A  4.5;   B  3.5;   C  2.5;   D  1.5;   F  0 
Honors Level III: A  5;   B  4;   C  3;   D  2;   F  0 
 

c. Partial Credits: Any time a letter grade occurs on the transcript, it is counted the same 
whether for full or partial semester. 

d.  Computation: The total of quality points is divided by the number of credits to achieve a four 
place value GPA. (e.g. 160 quality points divided by 42 credits=3.810 GPA) 

e. Any letter grade occurring on the quarter or semester report card is counted equally (except 
audits), whether solids or non-solids; whether full or partial credit; or whether full or partial 
quarter. 

2. Valedictorian  
a. After eight semesters, all students graduating with an Honor Diploma and an “A” in all credit 

earning classes in each semester of high school will be considered a Valedictorian.    
b. Students must have attended FCS for more than 1 year to be eligible for the valedictorian 

award. Any exceptions would be made by the administration. 
 

B. Honor Rolls: Honor Rolls recognize academic achievement in each quarter. Calculations for the quarter 
honor rolls are made with each quarter’s grades only 

1. Categories of Honor Rolls  
a. President’s Honor Roll: All grades are A+, A, or A-  
b. “A” Honor Roll: All grades are A or B, and the average is at least an A-.  
c. “A/B” Honor Roll: All grades are A or B, and the average is a B.  

 
2. Disqualifications-Incomplete grades at the time of honor roll calculation disqualify a student from 

honor roll. 

A+ 4.0 

 

C+ 2.0 

A 4.0 C 2.0 

A- 4.0 C- 2.0 

B+ 3.0 D+ 1.0 

B 3.0 D 1.0 

B- 3.0 D- 1.0 



 45 

 

REPORT CARDS/PROGRESS REPORTS  
 
Report cards will be distributed approximately 3 school days after the completion of the nine-week period, with the 
exception of first semester report cards which are released in January.  

Report cards are tools to aid students in the pursuit of academic achievement. They serve as a measurement of 
accomplishment for the student, parent, and teacher.  

A mid-term grade report will be reported to the home halfway through each grading period. Each parent/guardian and 
student is encouraged to access our on-line information system to monitor course progress on a regular basis.  

The following grading scale is used throughout the school:  

A+ 100-99 A 98-92 A- 91-90 

B+ 89-88 B 87-82 B- 81-80 

C+ 79-78 C 77-72 C- 71-70 

D+ 69-68 D 67-62 D- 61-60 

F 59 & Below 
 

An “Incomplete” is given when requirements have not been met. A student is given ample time to make up an 
incomplete grade. Usually one day for each day absent is all that is needed. A failing grade may result if incomplete 
work is not completed on time (one day for each day missed). Please work closely with the teachers to avoid this.  

 

COURSE CHANGE  
 
No course may be dropped or added unless the student meets with the academic coordinator and secures 
permission to do so. Any course dropped after the announced deadline each semester (3 weeks after the start of 
the semester) will be recorded as an “F” unless such a change is recommended by the administration. Unless 
unusual circumstances prevail, a student will retain the same courses throughout the entire year. No changes may 
be made at semester break. Courses may be canceled at administration discretion due to poor enrollment.  

 

Students taking AP classes must enroll in the spring for the next school year, signing a commitment binding him/her 
to the class in the fall. This is required to prevent students from dropping the course in the fall and causing 
enrollment to be too low to continue the class. Most AP classes require summer work to be completed by the first 
day of school in the fall. A complete work list and textbook will be provided for each AP student at the end of the 
school year. 

TESTING 
 

Faith Christian School maintains a thorough testing program to measure students’ abilities and progress. Results 
of tests are used to help the administration and faculty work more effectively with each student and to make 
continual improvements to the curriculum.  

It is required that all juniors register for the SAT (Scholastic Aptitude Test – commonly referred to as the “College 
Boards”). Seniors may register to retake the SAT to improve their scores. Students should check with their 
possible college choices to see if an ACT (American College Test) may be needed. It is also required that all 
sophomores take the PSAT which is given in the fall of each year. Juniors are recommended to retake the PSAT 
to qualify for National Merit Scholarships. FCS complies with the State of Indiana Department of Education by 
participating in all required testing of public schools like the IREAD-3, ISTEP, GQE, and ECA’s. 

  



 46 

EXTRACURRICULAR 

“Or do you not know that your body is 

a temple of the Holy Spirit who is in you,  

whom you have from God, and that you are 

not your own? For you have been bought 

with a price; therefore glorify God in  

your body.” (1 Corinthians 6:19-20) 

 
 

EXTRACURRICULAR ELIGIBILITY POLICY 
6th–12th Grade 

 

PROGRESS REPORTS 
Extracurricular eligibility will be conducted on a weekly basis beginning with the 3rd week of each new quarter. 
Students that have an “F” in any class or a “D” or “F” in Bible will have a week of grace in which to bring up this 
grade. If the grade has not been brought up, the student must sit out of at least one extracurricular game/event and 
continue to be ineligible until the grade is a passing grade. The week of grace may be used once during a sport 
season.  
Students receiving a “D” or “F” on their Progress Report must attend all scheduled Help Classes. 
Students receiving a “D” or “F” on their Progress Report for Bible class will be ineligible for extra-curricular events 
until the grade is brought up to at least a “C”. 

 
REPORT CARDS 
Students receiving an “F” on their Report Card will be ineligible for extra-curricular activities until a new weekly 
eligibility report is taken at 3 weeks into the new quarter.  “In-house” events like a Fall Concert would not be subject 
to this policy.  All “outside” events including parades and FMT tour would be included in this policy. 

INCOMPLETES 
Incompletes on a Report Card will require a student to miss extra-curricular events until the incomplete is changed 
to a passing grade. 

 
ATTENDANCE 
Students who exceed six absences in a class during a semester are ineligible for extra-curricular activities for the 
remainder of the semester.  Absences would include illness, appointments, cuts, school sponsored activities/trips, 
games, and any situation that would prevent a student from being in class. 
 
Students who participate in an extra-curricular activity must report to school by 11:30 a.m. on game/activity day to 
be considered eligible for participation that day.* 
 
*In the event of extenuating circumstances (extended illness, academic policies, etc.) an administrative decision will 
be made at that time.  Students, parents, and teachers will be informed of the decision in a timely manner. 
 

FCS LEADERSHIP STANDARDS 
At Faith Christian School, we recognize young men and women come to our school at different levels of spiritual 
growth.  However, for those who seek to participate in extracurricular activities and serve in leadership positions at 
our school, we ask them to affirm their commitment to our leadership standards:   

 
Recognizing the biblical truth of the power of one’s example, the student will strive for the following: 

 
In his/her personal life… 

1. Study the Scriptures faithfully and apply them carefully to his/her daily life. 
2. Maintain a disciplined prayer life. 
3. Seek to grow in personal holiness and maintain a good testimony both inside and outside of our school. 
4. Seek to be conformed to Christ and not to the world. 

 



 47 

In my church… 
1. Attend the services faithfully. 
2. Communicate quickly and biblically about problems and concerns. 
3. Joyfully follow the leadership of the teachers and administrators. 

 
In the way I exercise Christian Liberty… 

1. Guard against the influence of questionable forms of entertainment. 
2. Realize that the Scriptures do not specifically speak to every contemporary issue.  In these “gray areas”, 

I will follow the Biblical principles of : 
A. If it’s doubtful, don’t do it (Romans 14:23). 
B. It is often best to voluntarily enslave my liberties in order to maximize my ministry (I Corinthians 6:12). 
C. Just because it’s lawful doesn’t mean it’s best (I Corinthians 6:12). 
D. Avoiding anything that could enslave me (I Cor. 6:12). 
E. Avoiding anything that could cause someone else to stumble (I Corinthians 8:9). 

 
While there may not be universal agreement on each contemporary issue, leaders must give evidence that they 
handle areas of Christian liberty in this way. 
 
 

 
 



 48 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
“But all things must be done 

properly and in an orderly manner” 

(1 Corinthians 14:40) 

 
 

ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE TIME 
 

No student is to be in the school building without staff supervision.  It is recommended that no student be at 
school before 7:00 a.m.  6th-12th grade students arriving before 7:35 a.m. must report to school gym and 
elementary students arriving before 7:30 a.m. must  report to Before School Care and will be billed accordingly.  
Early morning child care opens at 7:00 a.m. 

 

Elementary students who remain after the regular dismissal time must be involved in an official extra-curricular 
activity or in the After School Child program, which is available until 6:00 p.m.  Homework Room is available to 
middle school students until 4:30 p.m. 
 
 

COMMUNITY CENTER USE POLICY 
 
9th through 12th grade students may use the Faith Community Center after school with the permission of their 
parents. Students in grades 6 - 8 may use the Faith Community Center after school as long as they are 
accompanied by a parent and/or a high school sibling, with parental permission.  Students may pick up a 
permission slip from the school office. Students are expected to abide by the FCC guidelines of behavior. 

 

 

CHANGE OF ADDRESS 
 
If your address, telephone numbers, or email address should change during the course of the school year, please 
notify the school office as quickly as possible.   

 

CHAPEL 
 
Our chapel programs are designed to challenge and encourage our students towards godly living and becoming 
more like Christ.  We want to put off sinful habits, to think what God would have them do, and put on godly habits 
and choices that would please God. 

 

EMERGENCY DRILLS 
 
Drills are conducted periodically for the safety of our students.  Routes for evacuation have been designated and 
posted in each room to enhance safety. When a fire alarm rings, listen to your teacher’s instruction and move 
quickly, yet calmly, through your designed route.  Upon leaving the building, remain with your class and teacher 
so that attendance may be taken. 

In the case of tornadoes or other emergencies, students will be moved to safe areas within the building.   

In the case of a lock-down drill, students will be kept in their classroom with the doors locked. Students will remain 
out of view until the lock-down drill is completed. Every possible precaution will be taken for the safety and 
protection of students. 

 

 

 



 49 

 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS 
 
In order to align with health department requirements, the following policies are adhered to: 

1. As a general rule, when a student is well enough to attend school, he is well enough to participate in physical 
education classes. 

2. All prescription drugs and nonprescription medication (including aspirin) must be left with a note at the office to 
be administered by them. 

3. Parents should send only enough medication for school hours.  Office personnel will not be responsible for 
accumulated prescriptions and will dispose of them after two weeks. 

4. Office personnel will not dispense any medication without written parental authorization. 
5. Please notify the office in case of hepatitis, meningitis, rubella, measles, lice, pink eye, or other communicable 

diseases.  Students will not be allowed to attend classes while they are contagious. 
 

Faith Christian School cannot be responsible for injuries incurred on school properties or during school-related 
functions. 

INCLEMENT WEATHER 
 

School closings and delays are announced through the Ren  Web Parent Alert System, on WLFI TV Channel 18, 
as well as wlfi.com.  Parents should not call the school office or school personnel to find out if school is closed. 

 

J Term 
 

J Term is offered in the month of January as a “break” between 1st semester and 2nd semester.  All students in 
grades 7th– 12th are required to participate in the J Term program.  We believe that the lessons and opportunities 
students experience through this program will be a tremendous value and blessing to the academic, social, 
spiritual, and vocational direction of each student involved.   
 
 

LOST AND FOUND ITEMS 
 
All articles found at the school are placed in the lost and found closet on the second floor where they may be 
reclaimed at any time.  Throughout the school year students will be notified that all found articles not claimed by 
the end of each month will be taken to “Good Will”.  Students are encouraged to mark all personal items that are 
brought to the school. 

 

LUNCH 
 

Each student will receive a 25-minute lunch period.  Due to the shortness of the lunch period, students are not 
excused to leave the building for lunch.  Students will not be permitted to go to their cars during the lunch period 
without prior permission from the office.  Parents visiting during the lunch hours are asked to check in at the 
school office.  



 50 

 

 

SENIOR TRIP AND LEADERSHIP RETREAT 
 
Each year the senior class will participate in a Leadership Retreat at the beginning of the school year and go on a 
class trip toward the end of the year.  Efforts are made to offset the cost of this trip by class fundraisers.  Because 
this trip is a part of the planned program for graduation, attendance on the senior trip is required. 

 

 
STUDENT VEHICLES 

 
Faith Christian School students are to operate motor vehicles only with the expressed written permission of both 
the parents and the administration.  This is granted by a signed parent permission form on file in the school office. 

Parking areas will be assigned, and it will be the responsibility of the student to be sure that the vehicle is in the 
proper area.  Violation of parking regulations will result in disciplinary measures. 

Student vehicles are not to be taken from campus at any time during the school day without written permission 
from the administration. 

Students are not to borrow or loan vehicles without: 

a. written permission from both sets of parents. 
b. permission from the school office personnel. 

 

Student Drivers must arrive to school 10 minutes before the homeroom bell.  Violation of any regulation 
concerning the operation of a vehicle may result in the loss of on-campus driving privileges.   

 

 

TRANSCRIPTS 
 
Copies of a student’s high school transcript will be forwarded to the college of their choice or to another school at 
no cost. A Transcript Request form must be filled out and submitted to the Guidance Counselor. Please make 
sure to submit your request a minimum of 10 days prior to the date needed. Transcript Request forms can be 
picked up at the school office. Transcripts will only be sent after accounts are up-to-date. 
 

 

TRANSPORTATION – PERSONAL 
 
We realize that some students need to drive to school, but we do request, if a car pool is arranged with a student 
driving and other students riding, that permission be given from all parents involved.  Once a vehicle is parked in 
the morning, a student is not permitted to return to it unless special permission is given from the school office. 

Under no circumstances will couples be allowed in parked cars. 

All vehicles driven by students are to be parked in their designated parking area.  Also, it is vital that all student 
drivers use great caution on school property.  Abuse of this privilege of driving to school will result in the removal 
of the privilege. 

When school is dismissed, students should go directly to their cars and leave.  Loitering in and around the cars is 
not permitted.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 51 

WITHDRAWAL POLICY 
 

We ask that when first considering withdrawal from school, the parent contact a member of the administration 

before a final decision is reached.  After the appointment when the final decision is made to withdraw, a 

“Withdrawal Form” will need to be signed by the parent and dated, along with the return of all books, before a 

student is considered officially withdrawn.  Business arrangements for withdrawal of students must be made in the 

office by the parent.  Transcripts and other records cannot be released to another school until all bills are paid and 

all school-owned textbooks are materials have been returned. 

Withdrawals from school must be made in person through the school office where a withdrawal form will be 

completed to finalize record transfers and financial obligations. An early withdrawal fee of $1,200/semester per 

student will be charged for withdrawal after enrollment unless the decision to withdraw was due to a substantial 

financial change, job loss or relocation. 

 
VISITOR POLICY 

 
 

Faith Christian School welcomes parents at any time during the school year.  However, visitors must stop by the 

school office to check in and arrange for a classroom visit. 

Students who desire to bring friends interested in attending Faith Christian School must make prior arrangements 

with the administration. 

Parents and visitors are not to go to the lunchroom or classrooms while school is in session unless by scheduled 

visit.  Please report to the school office for assistance.  Lunches, homework, books, and other items may be left at 

the school office to be delivered to the student.  This practice will eliminate classroom disruptions. 

We request that parents and other guests refrain from smoking in the school or on school property. 



 52 

SCHOOL MAP 

  



 53 

 

 

INDEX 
 

ABSENCES 35 

ADMISSION POLICY 10 

AFFILIATIONS 7 

AMERICAN CHRISTIAN HONOR SOCIETY 44 

ARRIVAL AND DEPARTURE TIME 48 

CONDUCT 13 

AWARDS CALCULATION 44 

CARE OF SCHOOL EQUIPMENT 13 

CELL PHONE POLICY/ELECTRONIC DEVICES  15 

CHAPEL 48 

CHURCH ATTENDANCE 20 

CLASSROOM LEARNING ENVIRONMENT 39 

COMMUNITY CENTER USE POLICY 48 

COMPUTER USAGE & INTERNET POLICY 17 

CORPORAL DISCIPLINE 34 

COUPLES 20 

COURSE CHANGE 45 

DISCIPLINARY METHODS 26 

DOCTRINAL STATEMENT OF FAITH 6 

DRESS CODE SCHOOL-WIDE POLICIES 22 

ELECTIVE COURSES 39 

EMERGENCY DRILLS 48 

EXTRACURRICULAR ELIGIBILITY POLICY 46 

FINANCIAL POLICIES 11 

FINE ARTS 39 

GOALS 7 

GRADUATION REQUIREMENTS 38 

HALL PASSES 20 

HEALTH DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS 49 

HOMEWORK POLICY 40 

INCLEMENT WEATHER 49 

IRANCE 10 

J TERM 49 

LOCKERS 20 

LOST AND FOUND ITEMS 49 

LUNCH 49 

MAKE-UP WORK 40 

MORALITY, SEXUAL ACTIVITY AND STUDENT     30 

PREGNANCY 
 

NONDISCRIMINATORY POLICY 10 

NON-SPONSORED PARTIES 21 

OFF-CAMPUS GUIDELINES 21 

ORIENTATION 10 

PARENTS HELPING OUT 13 

PARENTS’ CODE 8 

PARENT-TEACHER CONFERENCE 12 

PERSONAL TRANSPORTATION 50 

PROHIBITED ARTICLES 21 

PURPOSE OF THIS HANDBOOK 9 

RESPECT FOR AUTHORITY 21 

RESPONSIBLE INTERNET USE 17 

SATURDAY SCHOOL 29 

SCHOOL HOURS 37 

SENIOR TRIP AND LEADSHIP RETREAT 50 

SOLICITATION PROHIBITED 21 

STUDENT REPORT CARDS/PROGRESS REPORTS 46 

STUDENT VEHICLES 50 

TARDINESS 36 

TESTING 48 

TRANSCRIPTS 50 

VISITOR POLICY 51 

WITHDRAWAL POLICY 51 

 

 



 54 

 


